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GALTON PAPERS

INTRODUCTION

Provenance

The papers were deposited in University College London by Sir
Francis Galton's executors soon after his death in 1911. They were
added to by gifts from his nephew, FAward Galton Wheler-Galton.and
from other members of the family. Purchases were made from sale
rooms and private owners by Karl Pearson and other members of the
Galton Laboratory during the following thirty years.

Biography of Sir Francis Galton (1822-~911)

Francis Galton was born in Birmingham on the 16th February,
1822. He was educated in Boulogne, Kenilworth and King Edward's
School, Birmingham until the age of sixteen. He trained in
medicine at Birmingham General Hospital and Kings College London
until the spring of 1840 when he spent several mOnths travelling
through Europe, Turkey and Syria. On his return, 6 months later,
he went up to Trinity College, Cambridge. There he read mathematics
and medicine. He took his B.A. in January 1844. Later in that
year when his father died,a generous inheritance allowed Galton to
give up all thought of medicine as a career. He then devoted his
life to travel. and to the study of a succession of virtually
unexplored fields: the weather; physical and mental characters in
man and animals; the influence of heredity on them; heredity in
twins; fingerprints and personal identification. Late in his life
he was zealous in advocating the study of "those agencies under
soci al control that may improve or impai r the raci al qua Ii ti es of
future generations, either physically or mentally". He invented
the word "eugenics" to describe this. He founded the Galton
Laboratory of National Eugenics" at University College London to
further his work.

Galton received many honours and awards. In 1851, he was
awarded the Silver Medal of the French Geographical Society and
in 1853 the Gold Medal of the Royal Geographical Society. In 1860,
he was elected a Fello~ of the Royal Society, in 1886 he was
awarded the Gold Medal, in 1902, the Darwin Medal, and in 1910, the
Copley Medal of the same society. He was given an honorary D.C.L.
of Oxford University in 1894, and elected to an honorary Fellowship
of Trinity College Cambridge in 1910. He was knighted in 1909.

Galton was one of the founders of the review journal The
Reader (1864-66~ With Karl Pearson and W.F.R.Weldon, he founded
BIOmetrika in 1901, a journal for the statistical study of
biological problems. Galton was Secretary to the Council of the
Royal Geographical Society from 1857 to 1863; he was General
Secretary of the British Association 1863-67; twice President of
the Geographical Section and of the Anthropological Section of the
Association. He was a member of the Council of the Royal Society

* Under Lionel Penrose, this name was changed to the Galton
Laboratory, Department of Human Genetics and Biometry
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GAJ,TON PAPERS

several times between 1865 and 1884 and was Chairman of its
Meteorologieal Committee and ita Committee on Evolution. He was
President of the Royal Anthropologieal Institute from 1885-1888.

Galton's family was closely connected with the Darwins.
Era"uB Darwin was his grandfather and Charles Darwin his first
cousin. He married Louisa Jane Butler in 1853. There were no
children.

See

larl Pearson's Life, letters and labours of Francis Galton
Cambridge: University Press 1914-1930

D.W.Forrest's Francis Galton: The life and work of a Victorian
genius London: Elek 1974

Francis Galton's Memories of my life London: Methuen 1908

Obituaries, Dictionary of National BiograEhl &c.

Explanation of the list

The list is divided into three main sections: papers relating
to the personal history of Sir Francis Galton and his family;
papers relating to Sir F~ncis Galton's scientific work and,
thirdly, correspondence.

In the first section, the papers are arranged in alphabetical
order of the nameS of members of the family; letters between FG,
bis parents and his brothers and sisters will be found at the end
of tbis section.

In the second section, the papers are divided into subjects
and are arranged chronologically within each subject; letters
relating to a particular piece of scientific work have been left
with the working papers connected with them.

The correspondence is arranged in alphabetical order of the
letter writer. If letters were found pasted in books they were
left there. One book, number 191, was so badly damaged that it
had to be dismantled but the letters in it were left together in
one folder and arranged alphabetically.

~
The papers may be seen in the Manuscripts Room, The Library,

University College London. An alphabetical card index is available
there. Requisition is by the list number of the document; in
addition the writer and date of a letter is required for corres­
pondence.

iv



GALTON PAPERS

PAPERS RELATING TO THE PERSONAL HISTORY OF SIR FRANCIS GALTON AND

HIS FAMILY (1612-1926)

Family history and correspondence

(Arranged in alphabetical order of the name of the member of the
family and in chronological order under each name)

1. A book by David Barclay describing the emancipa- 1811
tion of the slaves of Unity Valley Pen in Jamaica

2. Two letters from Charles Booth about his aunt 1874
[AdIne Booth]

Charles Robert DARWIN (1809-1882)

3. A copy of the Hornet of March 22 containing a
cartoon of Charles Darwin

4. Printed copy of the Cambridge University Public
Orator's speech for the presentation of the
degree of Doctor of Laws to Charles Darwin

5. Printed notice for Charles Darwin's funeral at
Westminster Abbey

6. Scrapbook of newspaper cuttings about Charles
Darwin collected hy his butler W.Jackson

7. Scrapbook of Darwiniana collected by Mr Wesley
including some damaged notes made on the Beagle
and a letter from Charles Darwin to A.R.Wallace

8. Charles Darwin's copy of A history of England
Vol.l

9. Four photographs of Charles Darwin, one of his
study at Down and a daguerrotype of him with his
son William Erasmus Darwin

Erasmus DARWIN (1731-1802)

1871

1877

1882

post 1882

18f2-92

1821

1841-80

10. [c 1760]

11. Notebook containing Erasmus Darwin's MS of n.d.
The temple of nature - a poem in five cantos
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12. Miscellaneous NSS and notes by Erasmus Darwin

13. Description by Erasmus Darwin of the speech
impediment of his daughter, Violetta Darwin.
A;~escription by Era.lIlus Darwin for Mrs French

14. A copy of the correspondence frolll March to
Dec..ber between Eras.us Darwin and Josiah
Wedgwood

15. Presentation copy of Disputationes ad Morboru.
by Albertus HalleruB

16. Photographs nnd 11I1 engraving of portrai ts of
EraslIlus Darwin, silhouettes of him and his wife
Elizabeth

17. Notes by FG about Erasmus Darwin from Physio­
Aocie del' Nervenfaser by H.Meyer

18. Printed copy of a lecture by John Dowson.
Erasmus Darwin: Philosopher, poet and physician.

A COpy of a letter trom Emma Galton to John
Dowson

The memorial to Erasmus DARWIN in Lichfield Cathedral

19. Leaflets, notes, newspaper cuttings and
photographs concerning the memorial to Erasmus
Darwin

20. Fifty letters in connexion with the memorial
from

n.d.

[1791]

1775

1786

1757

c 1800

n.d.

1861

1871

1871-85

1885-87

Bickersteth, E.
Dri dgeman, R.
Chawner, C.H.
Curteis, G.H.
Darwin, Sir F.
Darwin, Sir G.H.

Darwin, Regd
Ford, E.O.
Galton, Eras.
Galton, Sir F.
Hodson, I.H.
Huxley, T.R.

Lonsdale, J.G.
Nixon, Emma
Oldenshaw, M.
libeler, Eliz.A.
Wilmot, Emma E.
Wilmot, F.

21. Five letters from Sir George Howard Darwin about 1879-81
Erasmus Darwin and other members of the family in
the eighteenth century

22. Framed photograph of ~illiam Erasmus Darwin n.d.
(1£139-1913)

23. The agreement between Joseph Farmer and others 1720
for the purchase of land in Baltimore, Maryland

2
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24. A letter from Arthur Howard Galton enclosing a 1885
copy of his pamphlet ~ el~~n memory of my
grandmother I Isabella Galton

25. Autobiographical details of part of the life of 1815-57
Erasmus Galton 1 f

26. A letter from Samuel Galton (1720-1799) to 1788
H.Legge

27. Printed circular letter from Samuel Galton 1795
(1753-1832) to the Friends of the Monthly
Meeting in Rirmingham enclosed in a letter from 1912
C.D.Sturge to Karl Pearson

28. Lease of Salton Mill from Samuel Galton 1819
(1753-1832) and Samuel Tertius Galton (1783-1844)
to ,Tohn Veasey and Thomas Pugh

Samuel Tertius GALTON (1783-1844)

29. Pamphlets, indenture, bookplate and notes by
S.T.Galton

30. S.T.Galton's diaries and notebooks in shorthand
with the key and transliterations.

One letter from L. de M.Carey to K.Pearson

31. Obituary of Leonard Horner and seven letters to
S.T.Galton from

1801-17

1829-44

1912

1864

Galton, J.H. Hadley, S. Horner, L. 18~44

32/1. Pampblet about Mary Ann Schimmelpenninck n.d.

32/2. Copy of a letter from Leonard Horner to his 1810
mother about Mrs Elizabeth Darwin and her two
daughters, Emma and Harriot

33. Three pocket books belonging to Edward Wheler
(1798-1879)

34. Typescripts of Elizabeth Anne Wheler's memoirs
taken from her diaries and one entitled The
Galton Family arranged by Elizabeth Anne'Wheler
1883

GALTON family books

35. Two green leatherbound books entitled Galton
Book, Vols I and II, handwritten by Eli~
Anne Wheler with additions by her son Edward
Wheler-Galton. The book falls into three parts:

3

1859,62,77

1855-58

1746-1926
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35 (cont.)
Records, extracts from Hutchins' DorRetshir~and
descriptions of individual members of the family
and genealogies. There is an index.
The two volumes contain photographs, prints,
watercolours, drawings, MSS, autographs, news­
paper cuttings, cheques, copies of msrriage and
birth certificates.
There are also 36 letters from 1746-1926

"Hardice. R.B.
BoroBe, W.
Bickersteth, E.
Croomes, J.
Darwin, C.R.
Darwin, Bir F.B.
Dahin, R. \!I.•
Emerton, t>...
Galton, A.Il.
Galton, Emma
Galton, Ewen
Galton, H.D.I,.
Galton, H.G.H.
Galton, S.
Galton, S.T.

Galton, Sarah
Gurney, H.
Lethbridge, J.G.B.
Loder Smith, R.H.
Oakley, O.
Pearson, A.H.C.
Peel, F.
Percy, A.G. 6th Duke

of Northumberland
Price, B.
Shorthoul!le, H.
Sturge, C.D.
Wheler, E.A.
Williams, Dr.
Wilmot, E.E.

36. Green bound book Galton I by Emma Sophia Galton.
Two letters from Galton, T.R.

37. Typescript of Miss Galton's Diary by Emma
Sophia Galton

38. Drawing by Lucy Rarriot Moilliet of The Manor
House, Righ Ham. Three plans and a drawing by
Frances Anne Violetta Galton of The Larches

1872,78

1838-98

1825
1861

39(A-L). Papers from the family book of Edward 1612-1810
Wheler-Galton which are not now bound together.
Records of births, marriages, deaths and epitaphs
of Fa's ancestors including the Alloway, Button,
Galton, Gifford, Perin and Watts familiee.
Notes on the Barclay and Galton family. MSS of
Erasmus Darwin on inland navigation and prescrip-
tions. There are 66 letters from 1695-1912

Aberdeen University
Barclay, R.
Darwin, C.R.
Darwin, Emllla
Darwin, Erasmus
Darwin, Sir F.S.
Darwin, Sir G.H.
Darwin, W.E.
Farmer, M.
Galton, C.
Galton, Sir D.

Galton, Sir F.
Galton, H.
Galton, Samuel
Galton, S.T.
Galton, Sophia
Galton, T.B.
Gurney, M.
Huydecoper, C.
Stonestreet, G.S.G.
Wheler, E.A.

4



40. Typescript entitled Galton II being extracts
from other Galton Books

G,\LTON PAPF.RS

1844-1903

41. FG's notes of biographical matl'rial relating to
the character and qualities of the Galton family.
23 ff. A note giving information on births,
marriages and deaths. Obituaries of Samuel
Galton and Samuel Tertius Galton

Genealogy

42. Two copiee of the printed genealogy of the
Galton family

43. Genealogies of the Barclay, Butler, Darwin, Fox,
Galton, Gray, Grey and Portmore families

n.d.

1799
I8H

44. MS notes on members of the Darwin family, 41 ff.
A copy of H.F.Burke's Pedigree of the family of 1888
Darwin. privately printed

Portrai~~

45. Mezzotint of Sir Francis Sacheverell Darwin,
six pen and ink drawings of incidents in his
life as a boy at Full Street, Derby

46. Outline sketches of Samuel Tertius Galton and
his family. A mezzotint of Frances Anne
Violetta Galton. Four letters from Pryor. M.R.

47A. Four photograph albums of FG's family and
friends inclUding the Butler and Darwin family

47B. Forty-three photographs of FG's family and
friends, one framed miniature of FG

]logra£~cal papers (1822-1908)

48. FG's certificate of baptism, Mar 20

49. Locks of FG's hair when a baby

'00. FG's first attempts at writing.
Three letters from FG

51. An account of FG as a child by a visitor to
The Larches near Sparkbrook, Birmingham

52. FG's will written at the age of 8 yrs

5

1789-96

19i6

c 1849

1822

1825,26
1826-27

1828

1830
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53. A notebook containing the narrative of FG's
life to 1830 by his mother. Yearly summaries of
hi. life and that of his wife to 1874. A copy
of Cobwebs

54. Biographical account of the years 1852-1893.
FG's account of the year [1895] and a list of
places visited from 1853-1883. 4 ff

55. Notebook enti tled Continuation of our yearly
eummarl by Frank and Louisa Galton. Outline by
PO of the years 1875-83

56. FG's diaries for 1836, 1843 and 1853, his pass­
port for 1845, pocket books and engagement books
for 1854, 1878, 1897, 1898 and 1904-6
(see also 66, 92, 97 and 98)

1852-95

1875-95

1836-1906

57. Amended typescript of FG's Memories of my life. [1908]
Notebook on it and notes for a lecture on
eugenics

58. A painting and a drawing by FG at the age of 8 1830,1833
and 11

59. Early exercises in Latin and algebra by FG. 4 ff 1835-38

60. A list of subjects and books for study n.d.

King Edward's School, Birmingham

61. Seven letters about FG's school work from 1834-37

Galton, Sir F. Jeune, F.

62. Course of treatment and a prescription for FG
by Dr Joseph Hodgson

General Hospital, Bir~ngham

1834

63. "inutes of the weekly board and two letters 1837
about FG at the General Hospital Birmingham from

Hodgson, ,j. Johnstone, J.

64. Inquisition, a poem by FG, 4 ff

Holida,y:s

65. Twenty drawings and sketches by FG, including
some done in Aberfeldy, Cambridge and Italy

6

[1838]
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66. Three notebooks containing FG's sketches and
notes of a holiday in Scotland: a journey to the
Danube, Turkey, Syria and Greece; and a holiday
in Hastings

67. Memento and notes by FG of a holiday in
Scotland

68. Nine poems by FG including The birth of The
Prince of Wales. A petition by FG and a 'joke'
letter by Buxton. Nine photographs of Trinity
College, Cambridge and the Royal Institution
with Faraday lecturing. One letter from

Blakesley, J.W.

69. Papers and newspaper cuttings relating to FG's
lectures at Aldershot and the United Services
Institution on the Arts of Campaigning.
Catalogue of models and specimens arranged by
FG for the Army Museum, Woolwich. One letter
from the War Office

70. Letter from FG to his mother and sister from
Logrono, Spain descd bing the ec 11 pse of the sun

71. Notes by FG for the ~~psack guide, one
printed page and a letter from

Murray, ,John

72. Notes made by FG of visits to the Foundling
Hospital and to Earlswood Asylum

73. Folder containing FG's notes on his attack of
influenza, seven prescriptions and doctors'
instructions and a record of his temperature,
height and weight

74. Watercolour, drawing, photographs and offprints
from gardening journals of Galtonia candicans
(llyacinthus candicansl. Two letters from

Gardeners' chronicle, Editor
Ghent, Royal Nursery

75(A,B,C) Miscellaneous papers including invita­
tions, programmes, Royal Society conversazione
catalogues, drawings, rock photograph, the
contents of FG's wallet and his [1902J address
book. One letter from Ellis, L.E. to K.Pearson

7

11'<39
1840
1844

1842

1840-44

1840

1855-58

1858

1860

1864,
11'<68
1880

1875-92

1880-82

1881

1879-1906

1915



16. A note by ro, newspaper cuttings and fifteen
letters about Sir Henry Morton stanley and the
British Association meeting at Brighton from

GALTON PAPERS

1812,78

Andrews, ,}.
Bates, R.W.
Carpenter, W.B.
Findlay, A.G.
Major, R.H.

Markham, Sir C.R.
Roy.Geog.Soc.
Stanley, Sir H.M.
White, E.
Wood, E.A.

1872

11. Memorandum, notes for a speech by YO in
connection with the Hauea Association.
Thirty letters from

Fleming, Sir Y. Robinson, C.H.
Goldie, Sir G.D.T. Royal Niger Co.
Rallen, A.R. Sinclair, M.E.

18. First draft of FG's Reminiscences of H.Spencer,
printed notice about Rerbert Spencer's cremation

79. Newspaper cutting of FG's obituary by H.M.
Butler. Glass negative of YO's grave in the
churchyard at Claverdon

80. Eighty-eight letters about FG's estate from

Barc.la)' & Co
J.R.Holliday, Special Commissioners of Income Tax
W.J.Pope, University of London
E,G.Wheler-Galton
Wragge & Co

Sir Francis GALTON's own anthropometry

81. Report on YO's character by C.Donovan,
phrenologist

82. Comparative measurements of FG and W.E.Glad­
stone taken at the Anthropometric Laboratory

83. YO's measurements entered on a questionnaire
of the Cambridge Philosophical Society

84. Bertillon system cards with two photographs
of A.Bertillon and of YO

85. Three eets of FG's fingerprints and a print
of his right hand

86. Pencilled outline Bnd cut-out of FG's profile

B

1891-93

1903

1911

1911-12

1849

[c 1884]

1889

1892-3

1902-3
n.d.

[19057]
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87. Nine certificates for attending lectures at
King's College London Medlcal School and other
places

88(A and il) Diplomas and certificates for FG's
honours, awards and membership of learned
societies. Twenty-four letters from

American Breeders Associ ation
Anthropological Society of Washington
Asquith, H.H., 1st Earl of O~ford and

Asquith, Secretary Athenaeum
Congr~s International de Psychologie

Physiologique, P~ris

Exposition Universelle df' 1889, Paris
Geographische Gesellschaft, Vienna
lot ernati anal Heal th r;xhi bi tion, London
International Statistical Institute
Leeds Philosophical and Literary Society
Leith, r~.T.

Price, B.
Royal Geographical Society
Royal Societ.y
Royal Society of Literature of the U.K.
Snndys, Sir tJ.,E ..
Scientific Lodge No 105 of the Ancient Free

and Accepted Masons
Societ~ Italiana d'Antropologia
Societa Romana di Alltropologia
Socift6 d'Anthropologie, Brussels
Soci~t~ de Geo~rapllie! Paris
Societa Gpografic~ Italiana, Florence
Society for the encouragement of arts,

manufactures and commerce
Waddington, W.H.

Medals awarded to and acquired by Sir Francis GALTON

11'140,44

1845-1907

89.

90.

Two medals awarded to FG for services at
+he Great Exhibition, London and the London
International Exhibition~

Six medals awarded to FG by learned societies

Soci't' de Geographie, one medal and a copy
Royal Geographical 'Society
The Royal Society gold medal and a plaster

replica
Anthropological Institute of Great Britain and

Ireland, Huxley medal
The Royal Society Darwin medal
The Royal Society Copley medal
[All storod in the \JeL Record Of rico Strong Room]

9

1862
1874

1851
1853
1886

1901

1902
1910



91. Three medals acquired by FG

I.E. and M.E.Gray medal
(aut~ Gyula medal
Linnean Society half centenary medal

Sir Francis GALTON's travels (1845-1852)

Eastern Voyage 1845-46

92. MS written by FG from memory, !!ypt, Soudan
and s.Yria....!~ 21 ff

93. Three letters from Montagu Boulton

94. Exercise hook labelled Evart's accounts on
Nile v01.a&,e, 1845 16 pp

GALTON PAPERS

1865
1909
1908

1885

[1846]

1845

95. Eleven watercolours and eight pencil sketches
of the Eastern voyage by FG

96. Five travel documents written in Arabic,
A map of the R.Nile

African VOlage 1850-52 (Damaraland Expedition)

97. African Journal Aug.185O-Aug.1851 by FG bound
in hard cover, 240 ff

98. Ten notebooks and two sketch pads used by FG
O~ his African voyage

1844-46

1845-46

1850-51

1850-52

99A. Seven letters in connexion with FG's African 1850-93
voyage from

Byl & Co, Van del'
Campbell, II.G., 3rd baron Stratheden and Campbell
Eybney, J.e.
Galton, Sir F.
Larsen, H.

99B. Seventeen letters from FG to his mother
F.A.V.Galton and his brother, Darwin Galton
about the African voyage

100. Fifteen maps of West Africa showing FG's
route and Andereson's observations, map drawn
in pencil without a title, a copy of Rev.
Hahn's map

1850-52

1850-53

101. FG' s safe passage document signed by Sir 1850
Henry Wakelyn Smith with the seal in a metal
box

10



102. Three aB.e,ments with wagon drivers.
A pencil sketch by FG of Nangoro (framed)

GALTON PAP~;RS

1850
1851

103. Newspaper cuttings about FG's Damoraland
expedition in Africa. Copies of letters from
FG and newBpaper articles sewn together in a
booklet

~orrespondence between Sir Francis GALTON, his parents and

brothers and sisters. (1830-1905)

104. Three letters from Hi 11 cent Ad ille Bunbury
(n~e Galton)

105. Fifty-eight letters from Emma Sophia Galton

106. Seven letters from Erasmus Galton

107. Two letters from Frances Anne Violetta
Galton (nee Darwin)

212 letters from Sir Francis Galton to his
family:

108A. 1830

108B. 1830-31 from Boulogne, with 10 copies in a
notebook

108C. 1832-39

108D. 1840

lORE. 1841

108F. 1842-44, 1848

108G. 1866-86

108H. 1890-1905

109. Twelve letters from Samuel Tertius Galton and
his essay on book-keeping

110. One letter from Lucy Harriot Moilliet (nee
Galton)

111. Fifty-one letters from Elizabeth Ann "Bessy"
Wheler (nee Galton)

Acquired Eapers and books'

1850-53

[c 1831-64]

[184()] ­
1900

1840-1906

[HH4] ­
1866

1830-1905

1845

1842··1905

11

112. FG's copy of Practical philosophy by John Carr 1843
with 2 ff of notes by FG

'Among the Galton Bequest in The Galton Library. University College
London, there are more books with notes by FG and letters pasted in,
see 189
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113. rots copy of The~ecies by Charles
Darwin, London: John Murray

114. Handwritten volume of Notes of travel, a
traveller's vade mecum by James Collins

115, Photograph of Charles Babbage with a note by
FG on the back: 'He never Was ph010graphed
except on this occasion'

116, FG' s copy of The oriental adv~nt~res of Lon~

Jack and Stout Dick by Lady Rtrange

1859

1871

n.d.

n.d.

PAPERS RELATING TO SIR FRANCIS GALTON'S SCIENTIFIC WORK

(Arranged in chronological order under each subject heading)

Papers in "onnexion wi th a~us and instruments (1850-1906)

(see also List of Galton apparatus)

117/1.
13
by

Proof of one page of The telotlpe by FG,
ff of sketches and 6 ff of an untitled MS
FG

1850

117/2. Descriptive notes, correspondence and
diagrams by FG on the following instruments:
Altazimuth, Hand heliostat. Humidity clock,
Hypsometer [zeometer], Lighthouse signals,
Sextants, the "Tactor" machine and Wave engine
Sixteen letters from

1859-72

Casella, L.P.
Collinson, Sir R.
Darwin, Sir G~n ..
Galton, Sir F.

Ki nahan, C .11.
Merrifield, C.W.
Sabine, Sir E.
Watson, !l.W.

117/3. FG's draft and working papers for spectacles [1865]
for divers and the vision of amphibious
animals, one letter from Plateau, F. 1866

117/4. FG's MSS and drawings, printed matter about 1867-70
his pantagraph for co-ordinating the results
of self-recording meteorological instruments.
Five letters from

Baxendell, J.
Beck, ,f.
De Ie Rue & Co., Thomas

12
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117/5. Newspaper cutting describing FG's new
process for verifying thermometers at the
Kew Observatory

117/6. Notes by FG on a Ratemeter

GALTON PAPERS

1877

1903

117/7. Diagrams by FG on compass bearings expressed c 1906
by colour, whistling with fingers and an
unidentified piece of apparatus

Meteorology (1857-1905)

Stokes, Sir G.G.

118/1. Printed meteorological papers including
weather maps, Buchan's Rainfall, Glaisher's
Temperatures, reports of the meteorological
Committee of the Royal Society and the Board
of Trade

118/2. A copy of Meteorographica by FG, London:
MacMillan; synchronous weather chart of
England with charts and a circular

118/3. MSS, notes, tables and diagrams by FG on
cyclones and anti-cyclones. 30 ff.

Clouds

118/4. MSS by FG of Camera for use in measuring
the height and distance and rate of movement
of clouds with remarks by G.G.Stokes, and of
camera obscura for smoke-cloud.
Notes by FG and six letters from

Noble, Sir A. Smith, M.J.

1857-1905

1861,63

1877

t

1884
1881-3

118/5. Bound copy of FG's contribution on n.d.
meteorology for the Encyclopaedia Brittanica

118/6. Framed pastel of the Great Metior (sic) of n.d.
June 20 as seen by James Nasmyth at Penshurst,
Kent

The Reader, a review journal published by FG and others (1864-65)

119/1. Notes made by FG at the first meeting of
shareholders, printed notice and a circular
letter about The Reader

119/2. Ten letters in connexion with the publica­
tion of The Reader from

IM4

1865

1864-5

Bates, H.W.

13
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119/2 (cont.)
Burton, Sir H.F.
Grove, Sir G.
Macdonell, ,J. H.

Heredity in man (1865-1909)

Markham, Sir C.M.
Pollock, Sir W.P.
Ravenstein, E.G.

GALTON PAPERS

Hereditary Genius London: MacMillan, 1869

120/1. FG's working papers, notebooks and bio­
graphical material for his Hereditary Genius

120/2. Twenty-four letters concerning FG's work 1865-69
on Hereditarl Genius from

Des Voeux, J.G. Sidgwick, M.
Hawkins Smith, S.E.
KennedY, 8.H. Vignoles, C.B.
Manning, E. Wade, Sir T.P.
Palgrave, F.T. Watson, R.S.
Reeve, II.

120/3. FG's notes, family trees, newspaper cuttings 1868-92
and correspondence for the second edition of
Hereditary Genius. Letters from

Butler, J.E. Pollock, Sir W.F.
Coleridge, e.E. Pycroft, J.
Holland, II.T. Sinclair, J.A.
Horwill, H.W. Stephen, Sir J.F.
Law, C. Taylor, 1.
MylDe, M. Wickham, W.
Peacock, J. Young, E.M.
Pierce, J.

120/4. Thirty-one letters to FG following the 1868-98
publication of Hereditarl Genius from

Austen-Leigh, J.E.
Barker, R.V.
Browne, H.
Campbell, W.F.
Churchman, II.
Coleridge, C.E.
Donne, W.B.
Frere, M.
Gardner, J.
Gregory, C.H.
Gregory, F.W.
Jebb, II.G.
Lay, H.C.

Lewes, G.II.
Lushington, W.B.
Markham, Sir C.R.
Morley, J.
Pollock, A.
Pollock, Sir W.F.
Priestley, E.
RaUsch, M.
Stuart, J.F.D.C.
Sykes, J.
Tabor, M.
Ward, G.w.e.
Watson, H.W.

120/5. Reviews of Hcreditarl Genius from newspapers, 1869-70
journals and ma~azines

14
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120/6. Notes, genealogical tables and newspaper 1870-82
cuttings collected by FG following the publica-
tion of Hereditary Genius

English Men of Science, their nature and nurture. London:

MacMillan, 1874.

121 (A and B). FG' s working papers, notebooks, the c 1870-2
'key', a summary of the data and a printed list
of Fellows of the Royal Society for English
!"_~f science

Twins

Data and notes for FG's inquiry into the effects of
nature and nurture on the physical and mental
characteristics of twins. His notes and letters
being the replies to his circular: Questions about
twins, divided into the categories given by FG:

1874-75

122/1A. General (23 letters)

122/1B. "Aggregate" cases (13 letters)

122/1C. Boys and girls (19 letters)

122/1D. Doys - unlike (20 letters)

122/1E. Boys - alike (33 letters)

122/1F. Boys - partly al ike (6 letters)

122/1G. Gi rls - unlike (16 let.t.ers)
,

122/1H. Girls - alike (33 letters)

122/1J. Girls - partly alike (8 letters)

122/1K. Lat.er notes and 9 letters

122/1M. Insanity in twins (20 letters)

122/2. FG's notebooks, working papers and indexes
including abstracts of letters received and
the MBS for his paper on the history of twins
as a criterion of the relative powers of
nature and nurture

122/3. Thirty-two letters sent to FG following the
publication of'The history of twins as a
criterion of the relative powers of nature
and nurture: Fraser's Magazine, 12, 566-76
and the revised version reprinted-rn J.
Anthrop.Inst. l' 391-406.from -

Ansell, C. Child, J.
Beddoe, J. Crawford, J.R.
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122/3 (cant.)
Danrin, C.R.
Danrin, Sir G.H.
Du Cane, Sir E.F.
Evans, E.B.
Fraser's magazine
Gilchrist, J.
Green, E.P.
Hill, C.G.
Hooker, Sir J.D.
Lushington, V.

Maturin, C.G.
Morgan, A.
Playfair, I,.
Rawson, Sir R.W.
Robinson, A.
ROlllanes, G. ,T •
Tabor, M.C.
Townsend, M.
Wright, F.W.

GALTON PAPERS

122/4. A review of FG's paper on the history of 1876
twins and seven letters about freemartins from

Clarke, J.A.
Corbet, H.
Duckham, T.

Evans, Sir ,T.
Evans, S.

123. Longevity investigation. Blank and completed
forms, FG's notes on his Inquiry into the
relation between vigour in the offspring and
age in tbe parents. Six letters from

1876

1874,76

Mat\lrin, C.G.
Roehussen, A.

Stanger Leathes, F.
Wheler, E.A.

124. Newspaper cuttings on marriage, heredity and
on FG's lecture at the Royal Institution on
Typical laws of heredity

125. Notes by FG on register offices and registra­
tion and five letters from

Register Office, Dublin
Register Office, London
Registrar General's Office, Edinburgh

Record of Family Faculties London: MacMillan, 1884

1877,81,86

1883

126/1(A and B). sixteen notebooks of data collected 1883
from completed Records of Family Faculties,
circular letters about family registers and
FG's offer of monetary prizes for the most
satisfactory Records with one letter from
Macmillan & Co. 1884

126/2(A and B). MSS, notebooks and observations
by FG compiled from family records. The
subjects are Phthisis, Eye colour, Heights,
Art and Music, Uncles and nephews, surnames
and Good and bad temper in English families.
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126/2(A and B) (cont.)
A copy of Record of Family Faculties completed
by E.S.Smith.
A blank copy of Life Register

126/3. Blank and completed application forms with
31 letters for the return of Record of Family
Faculties

127. Two MS copies by FG and an abstract of
'Feasible experiments on the possibility of
transmitting acquired habits by means of
inhed tance'. . Bri t .Ass. Report, 59, 620.1
and ~, 12, 610.{see also 136J

128. Notes and calculations by FG on the greatest
number of ancestral relationships of like
degree, to a member of a population ~hat has
sprung from a single couple

129. FG's notebook about statistics on heiresses
and one letter from

Collins, F.H.

130. A cutting from Nature Jan.27 giving FG's
A diagram of hereditary, annotated by Karl
Pearson

Galton Laboratory and the Eugenics Record Office

From 1904, FG gave £500 annually to the University
of London for the Eugenics Record Office, its staff
and the Galton Research Fellow. Rooms were provided
by University College London at 88 Gower street.
FG supervised the office until 1906 when he handed
over to Karl Pearson. The function of the office
was "to study those agencies under social control
that may improve or impair the racial faculties of
future generations physically and mentally". In
1907 the name was changed to the Francis Galton
Laboratory of National Eugenics and the office was
moved to the South Wing of University College.
When FG died in 1911, he left the residue of his
estate to the University of London for a professor·
ship of Eugenics and expressed the wish that Karl
Pearson should be the first holder of the chair.
This wish was fulfilled. In 1963 while the Galton
chair was held by Lionel Sharples Penrose the
laboratory was renamed The Galton Laboratory,
Department of Human Genetics and Biometry,
University College, London

17

1884

1888

1895

1889

1895

[1897]

1898



GALTON PAPERS

131/1. Extract from minutes of the Senate of 1904-10
University of London on the Research Fellowship
in National Eugenics. Copy of FG' s will on
the endowment of the Galton Laboratory.
Papers, notes, newspaper articles, draft
schedules and agendas for the Eugenics Record
Office, the Galton Laboratory and the Research
Fellowship. Prospectus for the Treasury of
Human Inheritance
Pourteeo letters from

Crowley, R.H.
Eichholz, A.
Galton, Sir F.
Lee, A.E.
London, Univ. of

Poole, F.S.
Porter, A.E.
Power, A.H.
Simpkinson, O.L.V.

1904131/2. Data cards used by FG for his work on the
average number of kinsfolk in each degree.
~, ZSJ" 529, 626

A eugenics investigation: Index to achievements of near

kinsfolk of Fellows of the Royal Society, Sociological

Papers, 1 (1905), 85-9

132/1. Newspaper letters about the Baring family
and 14 letters used by FG for revisions of
Index to achievements from

1904

Baring, T.G.
Bootb, M.
Burdon~Sanderson, Sir J.S.
Darwin, Sir F.
Darwin, Sir G.H.
DarWin, Sir H.
Darwin, L.

Hobhouse, Lady M.
Hallet, H.F'.
Markham, Sir C.R.
Palgrave, Sir R.II.I.
Roscoe, Sir II.E.
Strachey, 1l'.

132/2. Notes by FG and copies of FG' s articles in 1904-5
Nature, 69, 294-5 and 73, 150-1 on nomenclature
and table; of kinship .-

Noteworthy Families London: .John Murray, 1906

133/1. Several versions and a draft by FG of
questionnaires on ability in families for the
work on Noteworthy Families

133/2. Returned schedules including 90 letters
giving the data for Noteworthy Families

133/3. Data, statistics, tables, notes and
calculations by FG in connexion with ability
in noteworthy families
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133/4. Working papers and 28 letters on Noteworthy 1905
Famil~ between FG and Elderton, E.M.

133/5(A-D). Working papers, tables and data taken c 1905
from Who's Who and the Dictionary of National
Biography by E.M.Elderton and E.H.J.Schuster
for about 300 families for Noteworthy Families.
Sixteen letters from

Bond, F.T.
Cockburn, Sir J.A.
Crichton-Browne, Sir J.
Cuat, L.
Hills, A.
Hutchinson, C.
Macdonald, T.F.

Nature
Pertz, L.
RUcker, T.
Schuster, E.H.J.
Strachey, P.
Urquhart, A.R.
Wilson, E.D.J.

133/6. Letters to E.II.Schuster in connexion
corrections in the records of families.
copy of Schuster's report on Noteworthy
Families

with
A

1905

133!7(A and B). Notes and MS by FG, proofs and
typescript of the Preface and Appendix of
Noteworthy Families. Six letters about
publication from

1905

Collins, F.H.
London, University of

Murray, Sir J.

133/8(A-Z). Data for a second volume of Noteworthy
Families, never published, it includes 146
letters and some pedigrees. The data is in
alphabetical Order of the name of the
correspondent with pedigrees in Z.

134. Schedules, newspaper cutting, MS by FG, notes
and 4 letters about sequestrated church
property,~ Z2' 308, from

1905-6

•

1908

1909

Bloom, H. Schuster, E.H.J.

135. Notes by FG headed 'Social stability ruling n.d.
motives', 4 ff. FG's'draft for circular
(never issued) on social position of present
householders and that of their fathers', 4 ff

136. FG's MS on 'Desiderata in hereditary science, n.d.
and observations that might supply them' for
an address in Paris, 15 ff
(see also 127)
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Anthropologz and anthropometry

137/1. Sketeh and notes by FG, six letters, some
with photographs, of bushmen's drawings, from

Blouam, G. Moncrieff, Sir A.
Bonwiek, J. Nicholson, Sir C.
Mann, R.J. Rae, J.

1880

137/2. Three letters about A.Featherman's bequest 1885
to the Anthropological Institute from

Brabrook. Sir E. Rudler, F.W.
Featherman, A.

137/3. Papers relating to the Anthropometric 1893
Laboratory in South Kensington; a description
by FG of its growth, a review of FG's article
about it, a poster and photograph. A completed 1884-85
form. A pamphlet on Anthropometric instruments
and how they are used

137/4. Notes and calculations about Reaction time,
and a note about touch by FG. Notes and two
letters about keenness of eyesight and hearing
from

1878-83

Butler, R.J. Ga lton, F. A. A.

137/5. Exercise book containing MS of part of FG's 1884
Rede lecture given in Cambridge on anthropometry
and the laboratory

137/6. Pamphlet and programmes announcing three 1887
lectures by FG on Reredity and Nurture at the
South Kensington Museum (3 copies)

137/7. MS of lecture by FG on ~lat becomes of
medical students with graphs and photographs
of diagrams used at the lecture given in the
South Kensington Museum and one letter from
R.Chapman

137/8. Papers, notes and equipment on cards for
FG's proposed lecture at Newcastle on the
physical and intellectual characters of man

137/9. Notes by FG on tbe connexion between high
examination marks and success in life, a
pamphlet by A.C.Tupp The competitive Civil
Service of India. 1856-82. Three letters from

Prinsep, C.C.
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137/10. Draft by FG of a proposed circular for n.d.
an inquiry in~o the effect of the modern system
of competitive examinations upon the health

137/11. MS by FG of an address to The British c 1888
Association, Anthropological Section on Marks
in examinations for bodily efficiency, with a
pamphlet and report of the Civil Service
Commissioners

137/12. Circular for 'Inquiry into the alleged 1887
darkening of the hair of the English in the
present and recent generations' by FG.
One letter from Dent, C.T.

137/13. Three cards giving photographs and anthro- 1888
pometric measurements in the Bertillon system

137/14. Two leather notebooks with data and Dotes [c 1890]
by FG on the 'circumference of heads of
scientific men', one labelled 'Heads Cambridge'

137/15. Annotated typescript by FG and two 1905
offprints of his paper Anthropometry at
schools read at the Royal Institute of Public
Health

137/16. Anthropometric tables and pamphlets sent 1880-90
to FG by E.Hitchcock of material collected at
Amherst and Wellesley Colleges

137/17. Notebook containing FG's list of anthropo- n.d.
metric instruments sent to Oxford, pp.27-45
only

Eugenics [a word ,-<'ined by FG]

138/1. Notes on eugenics by FG, also his notes on
books by W.McDougall, MalthuB and Weissman.
M88 by FG entitled 'Purity of breed', 'The
mOlley worth to the state of t.he infant male
child of selected parents' and 'Worth defined
by class place'

138/2. FG's notes and a newspaper cutt.ing about
early and late marriages. Two letters from

Cobbe, T. Fisher, J.G.

138/3. Exercise book with notes by FG on sexual
selection and heredity, and on the origin of
varieties 13 ff. Notes at the end on resem­
blances 3 ff
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138/5. Motebook containing FG's MS of Donoghue of
Dunna Weir and including notes on Resemblance
traits and Biometry, 37 ff

138/6. Bound typescript of The Eugenic Colle~e of
Kantsalwhere by FG enclosed in a letter from
Malicent Galton Lethbridge to FAward Galton
Wheler-Galton

138/7. Galley proofs with corrections by FG of his
opening Presidential address to the Inter­
national Congress of Demography, 24 letters
from

[c 1888]

1901

[1911?]

1891

Booth, C.
Burt, T.
Courtney, Ii. L.
Edgewor-th, F.Y.
Fox, S.N.
Galton, Sir F.
Hamilton, R.
Hendriks, F.
Longstaff, G.B.

Mouat, F.J.
Newsholme, Sir A.
Ogle, W.
Poore, G.V.
Ravenstein, E.G.
Russell, Lord A.J.E.
Schlosll, D.F.
Walker, Sir C.P.B.
Willis

138/8. FG's draft for a questionnaire on the
feeble-minded, notes by FG and copies of an
advertisement for The problem of the feeble­
minded by F.Fry, FG and others. Ten letters
f'i"."Orn
Dendy, Mary
National Association for the Feeble-minded,

Secretary

138/9. Programme of meetings of the Sociological
Society. Sixteen letters including proofs of
FG's lectures 'Eugenics, its definition scope
and aim', 'Restrictions in marriage' and
'Studies in national eugenics' from the
Society

1905

1905-09

1904
1904-05

138/10. FG's notes and MS of 'Eugenic certificates' 1906

1313/11. Notebook containing;) ff of FG's views on 1909
Mendel, a paragraph on eugenics and work and
calculations on the measurement of profiles

22



GALTON PAPERS

Heredity in plants and animals (1884-1897)

139. Proof and offprint of 'Report of progress in
pedigree motb-breeding, with observations on
incidental points' by F.Merrifield. Proc.
!ntomological Soc.Lond. Eleven letters-ibout
the photography of moths and their measurement
from

1887

1887-91

Elliot Bros.
Merrifield, F.
Pridham, M.R.

Reynolds, K.M.
Weldon, W.F.R.
Wharton, W.G.L.

140. loiS by FG 'A plea for experiments in the
artificial fertilisation of mammalia.'
Fourteen letters about the artificial
fertilisation of rabbits from

Heape, W.

141. Two exercise books, notes, photographs and
a loiS by FG on Fertility in animals. Three
notebooks and working papers on heredity in
animals, the statistics of heredity and notes
on measuring horses. Three letters from

1894

1894-97

n.d.

1895-97

Galton, Sir F. Wheler-Galton, E.G.

Evolution Committee (Animals and Plants) of the Royal Society

142/1. FG's notes, working papers, printed
circulars and letters, agendas and resolutions
in connexion with the Evolution Committceof
which FG was the first Chairman and W.F.R.
Weldon the first secretary 79 ff and 1 black
notebook

142/2(A and B). Correspondence on the Evolution
Committee and on the need for an experimental
farm for breeding. 129 letters from

1896-7

1896-97

Bateson, W.
Bourne, G.C.
BlIrbury, S.H.
Clarke, Sir E.
Collins, F.H.
Darwin, Sir F.
Darwin, Sir G.B.
Darwin, W.E.
de Grey, T.
Drllery, C.T.
Ewart, J.C.
Foster, Sir M.
Galton, SirF~

Godman, F.D.C.
Heape, W.

Lawes, Sir J.B.
Lowe, E.J.
Lubbock, J.
Ludwig, H.
MeldoIa, R.
Millais, Sir E.
Morgan, C.L.
Poulton, Sir E.B.
Romanes, E.
The Royal Society
Salvin, R.
SclateI', P.L.
Sedgwick, A.
Spencer, H.
Stephenson, C.
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142/2(A and B). (conL)

Hooker, Sir J.D.
Lankester, Sir E.R.

GALTON PAPERS
I

Thiselton-Dyer, Sir W.T.
Wallace, A.R.

143. Newspaper cuttings and articles from ~
Gardeners' Chronicle on heredity and variation
in plants. Three envelopes containing pressed
wild flowers, grasses and mosses, notes by FG

144. Cutting from Nature and two letters on
regression and organic stability and FG's MS
on the common primrose from

Merrifield, F. Thistelton-Dyer, Sir W.T.

145. Leatherbound notebook in unidentified hand
[? G.J.Ro.anes) on experiments for grafting
in animals. 12 pp

146. MS in unidentified hand on the advantage of
bi-parental over uni-parental generation,
annotated by FG. 2 ff

Pedigree dogs

t47/1(A,B and C). FG's four notebooks, working
papers, data cards on the breeding of Basset
hounds. Copy of printed lecture on reproduc­
tion by Everett Millais. Fifteen letters on
Ba8set hounds frOm

1891-97

1884

1895,97

n.d.

1897

1895

1897-1909

Bell, T.n.
Millais, Sir E.

Wynchcombe[?)

147/2. Seven printed papers on Bloodhound breeding 1889-97

147/3. Notes by FG and 30 photographs of pedigree 1899
dogs at Crystal Palace show. Four letters froll

Crystal Palace Co. Schenk, E.
Kennel Club

Pedigree horses

148/1(A-G). FG's notebooks, card index, loose notes,
pedigree records and photographs of American
Trotting Horses and The Horse-breeding Show
at the Royal Agricultural Hall. 107 letters
on horse breeding from 1892-99

Collins, F.II.
Ewart, J.C.
Galton, Sir F.

Gift. A.
Gilbey, Sir W.
Hackney 1I0rse Society
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148/1 (A-G) (c'mt.)

Harrison, A.
Horse World, The
Houseman, W.
Hunters Improvement Soc.
Jones, T. Son & Harper
Jordan. R.
Lloyd, F.J.
Lowe, E.J.
Lukens, C.
Meston. A.J.
Moreton, H.J.
Newton, A.

Parsons, G.H.
Patton, J.
Patton, .J.Jnr
Reid, C.
Roy.Agric.Soc.of F~g.

Roy.Commission on
Horse Breeding

Simpson, Sir H.L.
Spaulding, J.G.
Wheler-Galton, E.G.
Wilson, Sir J.
Wood, Sir H.T.

148/2. Fifteen printed papers on trotting horses
and the measurement of horses by photographs

148/3. Measuroments of horses taken at the Royal
Veterinary College. Exercise book with FG's
statistical analysis of the data. Twenty­
three letters on horse measurements from

F.Smith

Cattle

149/1. Records of Shorthorn cattle and tables of
prize-winning bulls, cows and heifers, notes
by FG

149/2. Photographs and notes of pedigree shorthorns
at Alnwick

149/3. FG's notes, MS and tables for paper on
'Prizes as guarantees of subsequent success of
shorthorn cattle'. Three exercise books and
one letter from

Sheppard, R.L.

Miscellaneous statistical papers

150/1. Programme of the 8th Session of the Inter­
national Statistical Congress and a circular,
including an article by FG for the Council of
the British Association for the Advancement of
Science (Economic S¢ience and Statistics
Section)

150/2. Notes, diagrams and calculations by FG on
the normal ·cequency distribution and the
binomial distribution. Templates for the
normal curve
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150/3. Diagrams by FG illustrating statistical
shading with numbers

GALTON PAPERS

n.d.

150/4. Fe's notes and calculations on probability,
random numbers and the law of errors. 18
wooden dice

150/5. Notebook by FG on Jacques Inaudi, the boy
calculator. Printed reports and newspaper
cuttings

n.d.

1892-93

Psychometry and Inquiries into human faculty and its development,

London: Macmillan 1883

151. Fe's notebooks and working papers on Psycho­
metric Inquiries, including experiments on
memory and the association of ideas. News­
paper cuttings on muscle reading and thought
reading

152/1. Fe's MS, letter to the Times, notes and
blank schedules on Mental Imagery and
Visualising. A summary of returns. 78 ff and
a green exercise book

1876-86

1879-82

152/2(A and B) 195 completed schedules on 'Questions [1880]
on the faculty of visualising', also 21 sep-
arate returns. Three letters from 1880

Smith, W.A. Willink, H.G.

152/3. About 250 returns from schools and colleges
on questions on visualising annotated by F.H.
Collins. Four letters from

[1880?]

Larden, W. Lewis, S.M.

152/4. Fifty-two letters about mental imagery,
including aome on viauaJising, with notes by
FG from

1878-84

Bendowski
Berry, I' "J •
Bothmer, M.von
Bowditch, H. P.
Butler, C.K.
Butler, H.,r.
Campbell, A.
Conway, M.D.
Darwin, Sir G.H.
De Chaumont, F.
De Costa, II.F.
Edgeworth, F.Y.

Fonblanque, E.R.
Garnett, R.
Glanville, W.
Griffin, .LG.
lIaweis, M.
Helyan, Mrs.
Herringham, W.P.
Herschel, J.
Heslop, T.P.
Holland, F.M.
Jevons, W.S.
Leland, C.G.
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Litchfield, R.B.
Mason, M.H.
Max MUller, F.
MiHais, H.5.
Petrie, Sir W.M.F.

Pryce, a.v.
Robertson, G.C.
Sully, J.
Ward, J.
Yule, Sir H.

GALTON PAPERS

152/5(A and B). Correspondence, being 173 letters
mainly from women about mental imagery, notes
by FG

1879-82

152/6(A and B).
imagery and
pub} ication
Notes by FG

Seventy-one letters on mental
visualising received before
of Inquiries into Human Faculty.

1879-81

152/7. Thirteen notebooks, FG' s working papers 1864-80
labelled 'Not sorted out, Human Faculty odds
and ends'

152/8. Diagrams, drafts for plates and other mater- 1878-83
ial used for Inquiries into Human Faculty.
Thirty-four letters from

152!9(A-D). Notes by FG, newspaper reviews of
Inquiries into Human Faculty, material for a
possible later edition, nineteen letters from

Brabrook, Sir E.W.
Escott, T.H.S.
Fortnightly Review
Haweis, Mrs.
Henslow, G.
Key, ,J.
Kingsley, R.G.
Macmillan & Co.

Carter, J. E.
Clements, G.M.
Crabb, E.
De Costa, B.F.
Fisher, J.G.
Grant, A.H.
Henderson, J.S.
Hime, H.W.L.
Key, J.

Smythe, G.F.
Stevenson, E.E.
Stones, E.
Sully, J.
Vincent, B.
Welch, M.K.
Wilks, Sir S.

Lecog de Boisbaudran, N.
Malden, H.E.
Merivale, C.
Minor, V.C.
Osgood, H.
Robinson, H.P.
Romanes, G.,J.
Tollemache, L.A.

f'

1883-84

152/10. Five letters about the efficacy of prayer
from

1883-84

Arkwright, H.
Eastty, J.

Mirrlies, H.E.
'Occam's razor'
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152/11. MS by Fa on 'Hallucinations', and two
questionnaires and tables from Henry Sidgwick

t53(A, B and C). FG's MS on his enquiry into the 1893
different manner of writing numerals, entitled
'Written numerals', working papers, data and
three letters from

Giffen, Sir R.
Grimshaw, T.W.

Knowles, J.T.

154. FG's MS, notes and proof of his lecture on 1893
The just-perce2tible difference given at the
Royal Institution, this includes sections
marked 'measure of imagination', 'optical
continuity', 'story of the teeth' and 'signals'.
Models, diagrams and cyclostyle drawing for
work on profiles. One letter from

Galton, Sir F.

155. FG's draft, working papers and data for
'Relative sensitiVity of men and women'
Nature ~,pp.40-2. One letter from

Randall, A. I.

1894

156. Two notebooks, working papers, models and three [1899]
drafts by FG of 'Risk of misclassification'

157. MS annotated by FG, of Montagu Butler's
'A scientific problem on mental action'

Photography and portraiture (1876-1906)

n.d.

COMposite photographs

158/1(A and B). Sixty-eight letters about composite 1877-90
photographs from

Austin, A.D.
Bowditch, H.P.
Darwin, Sir H.
Darwin, L.
Donkin, W.F.
Gardner, P.
Griffith, C.L.T.
Grove, J.M.C.
Hertz, H.

Home Office
Noyes, W.
Poole, R.S.
Reynolds, H.
Robinson, H.P.
Ross, F.
Simpson, G.W.
Stokes, Sir G.G.
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158/2(A-P). FG's working papers, circular letter, 1877-90
questionnaire, photographs and composite
photographs of American scientific men, Baptist
ministers, Bethlem Royal Hospital and Hanwell
Asylum patients, Chatham privates, children,
criminals, families, Greeks and Romans, Leeds
Refuge children, Jews, Napoleon I and Queen
Victoria and her family, phthisis patients,
robust men, Ph.D.s, Westminster schoolboys.
Two letters from

Lupton, Sydney

158/3. Newspaper articles and printed matter on
composite photographs

159. Tracings from lead mould, cyclostyles and
drawings of profiles of criminals and others.
Two letters from

1876-87

1879, 93

Busk, G. Clarke, V.C.

160. Twenty-five photographs, silhouettes and 1886
thirty-four profiles by FG. Five letters from

Horn, B.

161(A, B and C). FG's working papers and notebooks,
glass slides, portraits by E.Biggs used in his
work on Analytical and Differential photo­
graphy

162(A-M). FG's working papers, five exercise
books of notes, photographs of families, teams,
schoolchildren, brides and bridegrooms;
measuring scales, test types and models with
the typescript of 'The Measurement of visual
resemblances'. FG's notes and MSS on photo­
graphic reduction or enlargement in one
direction only. Correspondence about
resemblance in families.

163. Miscellaneous photographs

Measurement by photography

164(A-J). Eleven exercise books with FG's notes,
working papers, calculations, models, printed
matter, photographs of racehorses, bulls, and
FG's MSS of Photographic measurement of
pedigree stock' and 'Measurement by photo­
graphy'. Ten letters from
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164(A-J} (cont.)

Camera Club
Dallmeyer, T.R.
Reid, C.
Ross & Co.

GALTON PAPERS

Roy. Veterinary College
Weldon, W.F.R.
Wheler-Galton, E.G.

165. Reports of the Royal Commission on Horse
Breeding

1888-95

166. Photographs g1v1ng an explanation by FG of 1882
the conventional representation of a galloping
horse. Three small booklets of cinematographic n.d.
sequences ~

Fingerprints and personal identification (1881-1910)

Personal identification

167. FG's MS and working papers for his lecture 1887-88
on 'Personal Identification and description'
given at the Royal Institution on 25th May,
1888. Newspaper cuttings and five letters from

Nature
Royal Institution of Great Britain
The Times

168. FG's note and two exercise books, photographs,
profiles and silhouettes. Leaflet headed
'Instructions for examining and describing
prisoners' from the Home Office. All used for
personal identification and description. One
letter from 1888

Pickard and Curry

169. Sixty-six profiles on gelatine from Bertillon's [11896]
book

170(A and B). FG's tables and working papers for
Jointed profiles and Lexiconised profiles.
Two letters from

1907

General Post Office Galton, Sir F.

171(A-E}. Corrected galley proof of FG's 'Numeral- 1910
ised profiles for classification and recogni-
tion' Nature, 31 Mar. 1910. Working papers,
traced profiles, models, diagrams and two
letters from

Collins, F.H. Wheler, M.L.
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Fingerprints

172/1. Programme for ~~IS lecture on 'The patterns
in thumb and finger marks' given at the Royal
Society Nov.27 1890. Annotated offprint of 1890
FG's paper 'Method of indexing finger-marks'
Proc.Roy.Soc. 49, 540-48. Reprint of 'Imprints 1891
of the hand by~r. Forgeot exhibited by FG'
J.Anthrop.Inst. Feb.1892 1892

172/2(A-D). Data, working papers, FG's notebooks 1891-2
on foot, hand and finger prints and their
classification into whorls, loops and ridges.
Eighty-two letters from

Collins, F.R.
Galton, Sir F.
Randall, A. 1.

Tedder, H.R.
Wilder, H.H.

172/3(A-G). FG's notes on fingerprints and methods 1888-95
of taking them. Photographs and specimen
fingerprints sent to FG including those of
different races and social groups. Twenty-four
letters from

172/4(A-E). FG's working papers, one notebook on
heredity in fingerprints, including work on
paternal and maternal transmission, fraternal
(not twins) and on twins. Fifteen letters from

Atkinson, R.w.
Bennet, T.
Buchanan, w.J.
Butler, A.G.
Collins, F.B.
Galton, Sir F.
Grant, A.E.
Henry, Sir E.R.

Collins, F.H.
Galton, Si r F.
Guineas, A.

Herschel, M.B.
Herschel, Sir w.J.
Hodgson, T.V.
Holden, H.A.
Morrow, w.n.
Read, Sir C.H.
Taber, 1.11'.
Weldon, W.F.R.

Hodgson, H.L.
Joyce, M.S.
Vernon, H.M.

r
1892

172/5(A and B). Data, FG's working papers and a
green notebook on persistence in fingerprints,
and on the Hooghly fingerprints. Four letters
from

Herschel, Sir w.J.

172/6(A, B and C). Fingerprints of babies sent to
FG by Maud Gardiner Odell also fingerprints of
American Indians, photographs and notes by FG.
Eighteen letters from

Galton, Sir F. (types copies)
Odell, M.G.
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172/7. FG's notes on the Gavr'inis slabs from the 1894
museum at St. Germain en Laye. Thirty-two
photographs and ten letters from

British Museum
Burchett, E.
Galton, Sir F.

l,eroux, E.
Munro, R.
Reinach, S.

172/8. Notes and specimens of fingerprints showing
scars and grafts. Four letters from

French, W. Johnson, G.S.
HoUiday, J .R.

172/9. Programme and material for FG's exhibition
at a Royal Society Convers8zjone entitled
'Minutiae in fingerprints', June 12, 1895

172/10(A-G). FG's working papers, filled-in and
hlank schedules, nine exercise books and
catalogues of fingerprints in connexion with
his inquiries into prints of the two fore­
fingers of the same person. Schedules of
family groups. Ninety-two letters from

1893-95

1895

1903

1903,1915

Barclay-Smith, E.
Butler, A.f',
Collins, C.S.
Constable, F.C.
Darhishire, A.D.
Davenport, C.B.
Douglas, It'.M.
Elizabeth, Sister of
Elderton, Sir W.P.
Galton, V.D.
Gray, J.
Henry, Sir E.R.
Herschel, Sir W.J.
Klickmann, M.
Ledingham, J.G.
Lee, A.E.
Lethbridge, M.G.

McCutchan, II'.A.
McKnight, E.T.
Myers, C.S.
Myers, H.
Monk, W.
Odell, M.G.
Perrycoste, F.H.

all SS Saunders, L.
Schlaginhaufen, O.
Smale, G.P.
Smith, W.G.
Urquhart, B.
Van den Bergh
Vernon, H.M.
Weldon, W.FoR.

172/11(A-Q). About 8000 sets of fingerprints and
photographs of fingerprints, some loose, some
in volumes labelled Finger Imprints, Vol.I, II
and III [this contains the Galton family and a
letter from Beddard, F.E. pasted into it];
some in a brown wooden box labelled 'The 300
sets of fingerprints. Indexes. Fingerprint
directories' and about 50 handprints
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172/12. FG's exercise book with a catalo~ue of
fingerprints showing registered numbers.
Exercise book with an index of fingerprints.
Pink covered notebook headed 'Relative
frequency and selected types', notes,tables
and calculations by FG.
FG's loiS, notes and diagrams entitled '127
loops sorted according to their median ridges'.
Corrected loiS of FG's Supplement to Finger
Prints. Pamphlet: Physical Index by FG.
Notes by FG on E.B.Titchener's 'Relation of
threshold of difference on thumb surface to
fineness of ridges of the skin'.

172/13. Letters on fingerprints from

1891-94

1893
1894

1888-1909

Alvarado, L.
Anderson, Sir R.
Angel, M.
Atkinson, R.W.
Bateson, W.
Bertillon, A.
Black, C.
Bowditch, H.P.
British Museum
Buchanan, W.J.
Cassell & Co.
Cham berlain, B.H.
Collins, C.S.
Digby, Sir K.E.
Du Cane, Sir E.F.
Duncan, 11'.
Faulds, H.
Fawcett, F.
Ferris, II'.B.
Forgeot, R.
Goldie, Sir G.D.T.
Gray, Dawes & Co.
Greg, J.
Haddon, A.C.
Haggard, A.
Harvey, C.L.
Hawksley
Hendley, T.H.
Henry, Sir E.R.
Hepburn, D.

Herford, C.
Herschel, Sir W.J.
Hodgson, T.V.
Hutchinson, R.F.
Johnson, E.S.
Long, L.S.
Lubbuck, C.
Lushington, Sir G.
Macdonald, Sir C.M.
Masujimn, R.
Raynes, H.A.
Read, Sir C.H.
Richet, C.
Royal Niger Co.
Sergi, G.
Simpson, H.G.
Smith, J.P.
Sousa-Valladaren
Tanner, H.W.L.
Thompson, G.
Troup, C.E.
Vuceti ch, J.
Wade, A.
Wade, Sir T.F.
Wallace, A.H.
Wetton, E.
Whipple, I.L.
Wollaston, G.H.
Woodhull

,

172/14. Notes by FG and cuttings from The Times
about the controversial correspondeiiC..,,--;;n­
Identification by Fingerprints
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Miscellaneous scientific papers (1853-1907)

Mainly in chronological order

173. FG's notes on tea-making, a three-armed
dinner table, spirit rappings, the bulk of
gold in the world, a proposed new system of
decimal currency with a letter from

Smith, A.

A notebook by FG on light and colour

174. Photograpbs, notes, newspaper cuttings and
nineteen letters on stereoscopic maps from

1853-63

1865

I

Galton, F.A.A. Galton, R.C.

175. FG's correspondence with the Department of
of Science and Art (eight letters) about a
mosaic colour scale for a chart of standard
colours

176. FG's printed note on an investigation into
various styles of cartographic representation.
Ordnance survey maps and twelve letters from

1870

1871-73

De La Rue, W.
f1'awcett, H.
Galton, Sir D.
Galton, Sir F.

Hawkshaw, Sir .J.
James, Sir H.
Jones, ?
Rawlinson, Sir H,C.

177. FG's notes for an address on 'The Art of
geographical description', his MS on the
'Decrease of mortality by smallpox', a list
of Egyptian dynasties, drafts for letter on
interplanetary language, and one on homing
pigeons

178. Printed reports, FG's notes and nine letters
ahout Miss Alice Lee's D,Sc. from

Galton, Sir F. Pearson, K.
Hobson, E.W. Turner, Sir W.
London, University of

179, FG's working papers on a weight-judging
competition of livestock by 800 people;
FG's MS of 'Vox populi' Nature, 75, 450-1
and two letters from ------ ~

Hine, J.H.

180. FG's notes on ripples in bathwater, a plan
for a road across Hyde Park, mouth reading,
an odorium. the philosophy of snoring, the
arrangement of trees in an orchard, one
letter from Scott, R.H.
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181. Miscellaneous notes, lists and notebooks
by FG, including notes on Discontinuous
variation; dispersion of families; early and
late female marriages in various countries;
statistics by intercomparison; assessment by
votes; the travel of the eye; the motions of
Our inspecting eye; animals as pets among
savages; the law of regression; and minutes
and other papers of the Philosophical Club
1847-79

1881-1906

Memoirs and proofs of books by Sir Francis GALTON (1850-1908)

182. Sixty-six offprints of FG's own papers

183. Printed matter and folder labelled 'Memoirs
by F.Galton Vol.VI', it includes newspaper
cuttings and three letters from

Allman, G.J. Spottiswoode, G.A.
Graham, C.

[Other bound memoirs of FG are in the Galton
Library, Dniv.Coll.Lond.]

1850-1908

1883

184.

185.

FG's lists and indexes of his published papers

Proof copies of FG's
English men of science
Inquiries into human faculty
Natural inheritance (2 copies)
Fingerprints
Hereditary genius, 2nd edition
Fingerprint Directories

1908,1911

[1874]
1883
1888

1892 •
1892
1895

Notes from books read

(see also 189)

186. FG's notes from books read including books by
Henry Barth, Graham Bell, Charles Booth,
H.P.Bowditch, A. de Candolle, Exner, H.I.Han­
cock, Hirsch, Tuckey and others. Notes from
books on the subject of 'Betrayal of feelings
by gesture and expression'
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Newspaper cuttings and other printed matte~

187. Box of newspaper cuttings with one letter 1922
froll

Jones, E.A.

188/1. Miscellaneous printed matter acquired by
FG

188/2. Samples of blank schedules sent Ollt by FG
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CORRESPONDENCE

Letters pasted in published books

189. Forty letters and fifteen sets of notes by
FG to be found in the Galton Bequest books
in three bookcases housed in the Galton
Laboratory, Univ.Coll.Lond.

Bois-Reymond, A du
Collins, Frederick Howard
Cory ton
Darwin, Sir Horace
Edgeworth, Francis Ysidro
Ely, Richard T
Free Lance, A
Furness, Walter Rogers
[Galton, Emma Sophia]
Galton, Sir Francis (15 sets of notes)
Hagar, Frank N
Holmes, Oliver Wendell
Hopkins, Manley
Jevons, William Stanley
Johnstone, George
Kidd, Benjamin
Legg, John Wickham
Leland, Charles Godfrey
Lyell, Katharine M
McLennan, Ellen A
Major, Richard lIenry (2)
Nicholson
Paget, Sir James
Pelly, Amy Henrietta, Lady
Roberts, Charles
Schooling, John lIolt
Scott, Robert H
Smith, Mary
Smith, Reginald Bosworth (3)
Spratt, TAB
Sutherland, Alexander
Thomson, Sir (John) Arthur (2)
Tupp, Alfred Cotterell
Tylor, Sir Edward Burnett
Wallace, John Hankins
Welby, Victoria Alexandrina, Lady

Letters pasted in letterbooks

190. Letterbook containing ninety-seven letters to
FG from notable Victorian scientists, travellers
and others. The letters were collected
together by Louisa Galton and added to by Karl
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1765-1923
190 (cont.)

Pearson from those he received from Harold
E.Butler, her nephew. Some letters became
detached, these have been placed in a separate
folder and are numbered 190A

Airy, Sir George Biddell
Allardice, Robert Bridges Barclay (2)
Armstrong, Sir William George, Baron Armstrong

of Craigside
Babhage, Charles
Back, Sir George
Baker, Sir Samuel White
Ballot, Buys
Baring, William Bingham, 2nd Baron Ashburton (2)
Barth, Henry (3)
Blakesley, Joseph Williams (2)
Brodie, Sir Benjamin Collins
Burdon-Sanderson, Sir John Scott, 1st Baronet (2)
Burgoyne, Si r ,John Fox
Burton, Sir Richard Francis (2)
Butler, Harold E (2)
Buxton, Charles
Candolle, Alphonse de (2)
Cayley, Arthur
Clark, William George (2)
Cobbe, Frances Power
Collinson, Sir Richard
Conway, Moncure Daniel
Cook, E W
Darwin, Charles Robert (6)
Darwin, Erasmus
Darwin, Sir George Howard
Dieken, Baron de
Ellis, (Henry) Havelock
Everest, Sir George
Farrar, Frederick William
Fayrer, Sir Joseph, 1st bart
Fi tl',roy, Rohert
Forbes, Edward
Forster, John (2)
Frazer, Sir James George
Frere, Sir (Henry) Bartle Edward, 1st Baronet (2)
Froude, James Anthony
Galton, Sir Francis (2)
Galton, Samuel Tertius
Gerard, Ju 1es ( 11 )
Gluesten, I J
Goschen, Sir George Joachim, 1st Viscount Goschen
Grant, James Augustus
Grove, Sir George
Grove, Sir William Rohert
Herschel, Alexander Stewart
Holl, Francis Montague (2)

190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190A
190A
190
190A
190
190
190
190
190
190
190A
190
190
190
190A
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190

190
190
190
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190 Hooker, Sir Joseph Dalton (3)
190 Huggins, Sir William (2)
190 Hughes, Thomas
190 Huxley, Thomas Henry (6)
190 Jevons, William Stanley
190 Johnston, Sir Harry Hamilton
190 Jomard, Edme Franiois
190 Kingsley, Charles (2)
190 Kirk, Sir John
190 Korosy, Joseph (2)
190 Lawrence, John Laird Mair, 1st Baron
190 Lazard, Sir Austen Henry
190 Lindsay, James, 7th Earl Balcarres and 24th

Earl of Crawford
190 Livingstone, David (2)
190 Lockyer, Sir (Joseph) Norman
190 Lubbock, John (2)
190 Lushington, Stephen
190 Lyell, Sir Charles, 1st Baronet (5)
190 Mackenzie, Charles Frederick
190 Maine, Sir Henry James Sumner (2)
190 Milnes, Richard Monckton, 1st Baron Houghton
190 Morley, John, Viscount Morley of Blackburn
190 Munro, Hugh Andrew Johnstone
190 Murchison, Sir Roderick Impey, 1st Baronet (4)
190 Nightingale, Flore~ce

190 Northcote, Stafford Henry, 1st Earl of
Iddesleigh

190 Oliphant, Lawrence (2)
190 Osborn, Sherard (2)
190 Oswell, William Cotton
190 Owen, Sir Richard (3)
190 Paget, Sir James
190 Palgrave, William Gifford
190 Parkyns, Mansfield
190 Parish, Sir Woodbine
190 Parker, H
190 Partridge, Richard
190 Peek, Sir Cuthbert Edgar
190 Philips, John
190 Pole, William
190 Pollock, Sir William Frederick, 2nd Baronet
190 Ramsay, Sir Andrew Crombie
190 Rawlinson, Sir Henry Creswicke, 1st Baronet (2)
190 Reade, William Winwood (2)
190 Ritchie, Anne Isabella
190 Robertson, George Croom
190 Rolleston, George (2)
190 Sabine, Sir Edward
190 Sharpey, William
190 Simon, Sir John (2)
190 Smith, Sir Henry George Wakelyn, 1st Baronet (2)
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190A
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190
190A
190
190
190A
190
190
190
190A

Smyth, Charles Piazzi
Speke, John Hanning (itinerary)
Speke, John Hanning
Spencer, Herbert (3)
Spottiswoode, William
Stanley, Edward Henry, 15th Earl of Derby
Stokes, Sir George Gabriel, 1st Baronet
Strutt, John William, 3rd Baron Rayleigh
Sturt, Charles (2)
Taylor, Tom
Thompson, Sir Henry (sketch)
Tinter, W R [or FinterJ
Todhunter, Isaac
Tylor, Sir Edward Burnett (3)
Tyndall, John (10)
Venn, John
Wade, Sir Thomas Francis
Wallace, Alfred Russell (3)
Wedgwood, Josiah
Young, Sir Alan William
Yule, Sir Henry
Unidentified correspondent
Unidentified diagram

GALTON PAPERS

191. Fifty-eight letters from scientists to FG.
The letters were originally pasted in a
letterhook, which was severely damaged and
had to be dismantled. The letters have been
kept together in a folder and arranged
alphabetically. They were partly presented
by Professor Harold E.Butler and partly
purchased

Airy, Sir George Biddell
Armstrong, Sir William George, Baron Armstrong

of Craigside
Babbage, Charles
Bain, Alexander
Bentham, George
Bowman, Sir William, 1st Baronet
Buckland, Francis Trevelyan
Cayley, Arthur
Clerk Maxwell, James
Coleridge, Sir John Duke, 1st Baron Coleridge
Crawfurd, John (2)
Darwin, Charles Robert (2)
Darwin, Sir George Howard (2)
Darwin, Robert Waring
Farr, Wi 11 i am
Fergusson, James
Grove, Sir William Robert
Hill, Sir Rowland
Hirst, Thomas Archer

1804-1899
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191 (cont.)
Hodgson, Joseph
Hooker, Sir Joseph Dalton
Hooker, Sir William Jackson
Hopkins, William
Huggins, Sir William
Huxley, Thomas Henry
Jephson, Dr
Lubbock, John, 1st Baron Avebury
Lyell, Sir Charles, 1st Baronet
North, Marianne (photograph)
Owen, Sir Richard
Paget, Sir ,James
Phillips, John (1800-1874)
Playfair, Lyon, 1st Baron Playfair of St.

Andrews
Ramsay, Sir Andrew Crombie
Sabine, Sir Edward (2)
Sabine, Elisabeth, Lady
Sedgwick, Adam
Simon, Sir John
Smith, Archibald
Smith, Henry John Stephen
Somerville, Mary
Spencer, Herbert
Spottiswoode, William
Stokes, Sir George Gabriel, 1st Baronet
Sylvester, James Joseph
Thomson, William, 1st Baron Kelvin of Large
Tyndall, John (2)
Vaux, William Sandys Wright (2 At Home cards)
Wallace, Alfred Russell
Watt, James (1736-1819)
Wells, Sir Thomas Spencer, 1st Baronet
Wheatstone, Sir Charles
Whewell, William
Young, John (17501-1820)

192. Eighty-three letters, notes, statistical
tables, pamphlets, circulars and ninety-five
newspaper cuttings pasted in the letterbook
of the Anthropometric Laboratory

Anderson, Charles Wilgress (memorandum)
Bertillon system (pamphlet)
Bevine, A R
Blythe, Alexander Wynter
Bowditch, Henry Pickering (tables and

calculations)
Brewington, F G
Brichall, Edward
British Association, Bath Meeting
Brough, Joseph
Burne, A R
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192 (cont.)
Chaplin, A
Crombie, Margaret C
Crosse, William Henry (4)
Cunningham, Daniel John
Donnelly, Sir John Fretcheville Dykes
Downes, Arthur
Edridge-Green, Frederic William
Farrington, Thomas
Galton, Sir Francis (8 letters, notes & MSS)
Garson, John George
Goldie, Sir George Dashwood Taubman
Groves, William
Guinness, H F
Houston-Hill, John
Jones, Edward
(Jordan]
Lewin, Thomas Herbert
Lucas, Frances E
MacHillan and Company
Marion and Company
Head, Thomas
Meagher, P
Mitchell, Mary Jane
Moore, E Graham
Newel, II'
Nightingale. Robert C
O'Neill, N\neas
Peek, Si r Cuthbert Edgar
Pitt, John Marsh (2)
Prior. Richard Chandler Alexander
Pye, James
Ralph, Benjamin
Randall. A I
Rathbone. Alice F
Roberts. Il
Royal Niger Company
Science and Art, Department of
Simmons, E M (2)
Smith, If E
Smith, Wilberforce
Span. The, tables and calculations on the

measurement of
Sparkes. ,1
Stokes, Ethel (3)
Stokes, Fanny
Tait, Mary Stewart (2)
Truman. A Il
Turnbull, George Lindsay
Waddington, J II'
Watney. Vernon James
Whistle, table of the smallest
Williams, John E (2)
Bright, Addison
Myers
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Main section of correspondence

193/1.
193/2.
193/3.
193/4.
193/5.
193/6.
193/7.
193/8.
193/9.

194/1.
194/2.
194/3.
194/4.
194/5.

194/6.

195.

196/1.
196/2.
196/3.
196/4.
196/5.
196/6.
196/7.
196/8.

196/9.

197/1.
197/2.
197/3.
197/4.
197/5.

198.

199.

200/1.
200/2.
200/3.
200/4.

201.

202.

203.

Abney, Sir William de Wiveleslie
Ackerman, A W
Adams, Henry
Adams, Thomas
Agassiz, G R
Airy, Hubert (4)
Alcock, Sir Rutherford
Allbutt, Thomas Clifford (3)
Allen, George and Sons (4)

A11 en, Robin
Allman, George James (2)
Almond, Hely Hutchinson (3)
Alsop, C P B
American Association for the Advancement

of Physi~al Education
Ammon, Otto

Andersson, Charles J (20)

Anthropological Institute (2)
Appleton, D and Company
Armstrong, Henry Edward (4)
Arnold-Forster, Hugh Oakeley
Arnot, Raymond H
Atkinson, Frances H
Atkinson, George M
Australian Association for the Advancement

of Science
Ayrton, William Edward (2)

Backhouse, Thomas William
Bainton, George (2)
Baker, Frederick Grenfell
Ball, John (2)
Ball, W P

Bateson, William (23)

Beddoe, John (8)

Beevor, Charles Edward
Bentley, Madison
Beresford-Hope, Alexander James
Berisford, Samuel Ball (2)

Bertillon, Alphonse (5)

Bettany, George Thomas (11)

Bicknell, Clarence (7)
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1894
1892
1904
[1909]
1895
1886
n.d. & 1909
1909

1889
1897
1891-92
1897
1890

n.d.

1852-66

1887, 1902
1904
1896-97
1891
1902
1885
1888
1894

1907 ..

1889
1888
1892
[1888]
1890

1889-1905

1887-94

1888
1909
1885
1885

1888-96

1889

[1901] ­
1903



204.

205.

206/1.
206/2.
206/3.
206/4.
206/5.
206/6.
206/7.

207.

208/1.
208/2.

209.

210/1.
210/a.
210/3.
210/4.

210/5.
210/6.
210/7.
210/8.
210/9.

211/t.
211/2.
211/3.
211/4.
211/5.

212.

213.

214/1.
214/2.
214/3.
214/4.
214/5.
214/6.

215.

216/1.
216/2.

Billings, John Shaw (3)

Binet, Alfred (9)

Birmingham Old Edwardians Club, The
Blackburn, J (2)
Blandford, George Fielding
Blyth, Alexander Wynter (2)
Board of Charities, Indianapolis
Bonaparte, Prince Roland (2)
Bonola Bey, Frederic (4)

Bordage, Edmond (5)

Bourne, Gilbert Charles (2)
Bowman, Sir William, 1st Baronet

Brabrook, Sir Edward (William) (5)

Breeze, Scott J
Brierley, J F
Briscoe, John Edward (2)
British Association for the Advancement

of Science (4)
Brodrick, George Charles
Brook, William H B
Brough, F,dwin
Browne, George Forrest
Bubh, Isabella

Buchanan, William
Buckland, A WI?)
Buckland, Francis Trevelyan
Buddicom, Robert Arthur (3)
Buller, Sir Walter Lawry

Burhury, Samuel Hawksley (9)

Burdon-Sanderson, Sir John Scott, 1st
Baronet (5)

Busch, Arthur P
Bushe, Charles Kendall (3)
Butler, Arthur Gray
Butler, Emily
Butler, George Grey
Butler, Harriet Jessie

Butler, Henry Montagu (4)

Butler, Spencer Perceval
Butler Harris, Arthur (2)
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1896
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1893-1907

1896
1900
1893
1886, 1905

1903
1908
1897
[1884]
1906

1889
1896
1865
1901-02
1886

1895-98

1894

1887
1887, 1892
[1905)
[1876]
1905
1911

1858-1909

1900
1888



217/1.
217/2.

217/3.
217/4.

218.

219/1­
219/2.

220.

221/1.
221/2.
221/3.
221/4.
221/5.
221/6.

Cadres, F
Cambridge Scientific Instrument Company

Limited, The
Camera Club
Campbell, Sir George

Candolle, Alphonse de (13)
Candolle, C de

Capper, Samuel James
Carter, Charles Henry

Cattell, James McKeen (14)

Cavaglieri, Guido
Cayley, Arthur
Cazalet, Edward Alexander
Chennels, Ellen (2)
Chepmell, Dr
Child, C II'
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1910
1906

1895
1890

1873-90
1911

1891
1873

[laB8]
-Hl01

1897
1886
1904
1893
1902
1902

222/1.
222/2.
222/3.

Chree, Charles
Chree, Charles
Chree, Ch"rles

(79)
(81)
(20)

1893-94
1896-97
1898-1902

223/1.
223/2.
223/3.
223/1.
223/5.
223/6.
223/7.
223/8.
223/9.
223/10.

Clarendon Press, The (2)
Clark, Sir John Forbes, Baronet
Clerk Maxwell
Clerke, Agnes M
Clifford, Sir Hugh Charles
Clifton, Robert Bellamy
Cline, M
Cobhe, Frances Power
Cockerell, Theodore Den Alison
Coleridge, Mary Elizabeth (2)

1907
1885
1879
1897
1909
1895
1910,
(t887]
1887
[ 1903J

224/1. Collins, Frederick Howard (62)
224/2. Collins, Frederick Howard ('I{)
224/3. Collins, Frederick Howard (36)

22,'5/1. Collins, James
225/2. Constable, Frank Challice (4)
225/3. Corlsss, Charles Frederick
225/4. Cornish, Charles John

226. Crackanthorpe, Montague Hughes (17)

227/1. Creak, Ettrick William (2)
227/2. Crowinshield, Mary Bradford (2)
227/3. Cunliffe-Owen, Sir Philip
227/4. Cunningham, Daniel John (5)
227/5. Cunningham, ,Joseph Thomas (2)
227/6. Cunningham, R A
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1887
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1877
1903
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1895
1900
1887
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1894
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227/7.
227/8.

228/1.
228/2.
228/3.
228/4.
228/5.

229.

230.

231.

Curtis, A S
Curw.-n, Maud

Dakyns, M Graham (2)
Dallinger, William Henry
Darwin, Charles Robert (2)
Darwin, Elizabeth
Darwin, Emma (Mrs Charles Darwin)

Darwin, Sir Francis (6)

Darwin, Sir George Howard (22)

Darwin, Sir Horace (7)

(2)
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1905
1901

1910
1896
n.d.
1882
n.d., 1881

1897-1909

1870-1910

1887-1909

232. Darwin, Ida, Lady (wife of Sir Horace Darwin) 1909
( 10)

233.

234/1.
234/2.
234/3.

235.

236/1.
236/2.
236/3.
236/4.
236/5.
236/6.
236/7.
236/8.
236/9.

237.

238/1.
238/2.
238/3.

239.

Darwin, Leonard (6)

Darwin, Reginald (3)
Darwin, Susan Elizabeth
Darwin, William Erasmus (4)

Davenport, Charles B (7)

Davenport, Eugene
Davis, Arthur Sladen
Denison, E B (5)
Dickson, James Douglas Hamilton
Dixey, Frederick Augustus
Driesmans, Heinrich (3)
Dunstan, Walter Robert
Earle, Maria Theresa (2)
Ede, William Moore

Edgeworth, Francis Ysidro (25)

~ion, Editor (2)
Elderton, Ethel Mary (12)
Elderton, Sir William Palin (6)

Ellis, Henry Havelock (9)

(2)

1879-1908

1888
1841
n.d It,

1908-10
1897-1910

1906
1890
1869
1888-90
1895
1903,1908
1904
1894
1889

[18877]
-1896

1890
1905,1909
1905,1909

1895-1908

240/1.
240/2A.
240/2B.
240/3.
240/4.
240/5.
240/6.
240/7.

Ellis, Lucy Evelyne "Eva" (nee Biggs)
Elphinstone, Constance
Elphinstone, Howard Warburton
Encyclopedic Contemporaine (4)
Eng 1eheart, Si r ,John Gardner Di Ilman
Entomological Society of London
ErIe, Twynihoe William (3)
Eugenics Education Society (18)
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240/8. Evans, Charles
240/9. Evans, Sir John
240/10. Eve, Arthur Stewart (3)
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1903
1889-90

241/1.
241/2.
241/3.
241/4.
241/5.
241/6.
241/7.
241/8.
241/9.

24211.
242/2.
242/3.
242/4.

243.

24411.
244/2.
244/3.
244/4.
244/5.
244/6.
244/7.

Ewart, James Cossar
F , G W
Farmer, Sir John Bretland
Farrer, ThOmas Henry, 1st Baron
Fere, Charles Samson
Fisher, Osmond (2)
Forbes, Henry 0
Forster, B J (5)
Fortnightly Review (2)

Foster, George Carey
Fothergill, John A (2)
Foundling Hospital
Fox, Stephen N (4)

Frazer, Sir James George (17)

Frazer, Persifor
Frecon, Andre
Freshfield, Douglas William
Frost, Percival (4)
Fukutonu, T (2)
Galton, Arthur Howard (2)
Galton, Sir Douglas (2)

1899
1895
1896
1894
1893
1896
1889
1892
18~'6

1898
1889
1888
1891

1885-1909

1895
1889
1894
1897
1887
1903,1908
1894,1897

245/1. Galton, ~lr Francis to the Institute of
Actuaries

245/2. FG to C.J.Andersson
245/3. FG to W.Bateson (typescript copies)
245/4. FG to Sir J.S.Burdon-Sanderson
245/5. FG to Charles Darwin (copy)
245/6. FG to Sir George Howard Darwin
245/7. FG to Maud Darwin
245/8. FG to Leonard Darwin
245/9. FG to Liley Evelyne "Eva" Ellis (nee Biggs)
245/10. FG to Foster
245/11. FG to A.Hallam
245/12. FG to Dr F. Harris
245/13. FG to D.Heron
245/14. FG to Fanny Hertz
245/15. FG to H.J.Laski
245/16. FG to Mrs MacDonnell (nee Hertz)
245/17. FG to F.Nightingale
245/18A. FG to K.Pearson
245/18B. FG to K.Pearson
245/18C. FG to K.Pearson
245/18D. FG to K.Pearson
245/18E. FG to K.Pearson
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[1905]

1855'
1904
1886
1869
1873-1910
1900
1878-1910
1899-1909
1890
n.d.
1892
1907
1875-1904
[1910]
1879
1891
1893-95
1896
1897-98
1899-1900
1901-02



245/18F. FG to K.Pearson
245/18G. FG to K.Pearson
245/18H. FG to K.Pearson
245/18J. FG to K.Pearson
245/18K. FG to K.Pearson
245/19. FG to Mrs Pollock
245/20. FG to Sir A.RUcker (draft)
245/21. FG to E.ll.J.Schuater
245/22. FG to W.F.Sheppard
245/23. FG to W.Spottiswoode
245/24. FG to Sir G.G.Stokes
245/25. FG to Liley Studdy
245/26. FG to W.F.R.Weldon
245/27. FG to E.G.Wheler Galton
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1903-05
1906
1907
1908
1909-1911
1898
1906
1904-08
1891-1907
1879
1877-83
1906,1909
1894-1906
1903-07

246/1.
246/2.

246/3.
246/4.
246/5.
246/6.
246/7.
246/8.
246/9.

247/1.
247/2.
247/3.
247/4.
247/5.
247/6.
247/7.
247/8.
247/9.

248/1.
248/2.
248/3.
248/4.
248/5.
248/6.

249.

250.

Galton, Hilbert George Howard
Galton, Louisa Jane (Mrs Francis Galton,

nee Butler) (2)
Garson, John George (6)
Geikie, Sir Archibald
Gibson, George Alexander
Giffen, Sir Robert
Giles, George Michael (2)
Girdlestone, E D (3)
Glazebrook, Michael George (3)

Goldney, Francis Bennett
Goldsmid, Sir Frederic John
Goodrich-Freer, A (2)
Gotch, Francis
Gowers, Sir William Richard
Grant, James Augustus (3)
Gray, ,John
Greatheed, William
Greenhill, Alfred George

Griffith, George
Grove, Sir Coleridge
Grove, Hon. Sir William Robert
Gruber, Edollard (4)
Gubbins, C E (Mrs)
Guerney, Edmund

Haddon, Alfred Cort (7)

Haddon, Arthur L (5)

1910
1890-91

1887-95
1907
1885
1899
1891
1885
1888-89

n.d.
1888
n.d.
1888
1895
1873-90
1909
1889
1892

1897
1901-02
1889
1892
[1889]
1884

1891-1901

1892, 1894

251/1.
251/2.

252.

Hale, Horatio Emmons (3)
Hall, (Granville) Stanley

Hallam, Henry Fitzmaurice
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253/1.
253/2.
253/3.
253/4.
253/5.
253/6.
253/7.
253/8.
253/9.

Harris, David Fraser
Harrison, W H (3)
Harrison William Jerome
Hathorn, M
Ha....es, S P
Hawksley, J
Ha....orth, Erasmus
Haycraft, John Berry
Heape, Walter
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1892
1893
1892
1892
1.885
1894
1900
n.d.
1908

254/1.
254/2.
254/3.
254/4.

255.

256.

Heerwagen, F
Heinitz, T
Hemenway, Henry B
Henrici, Olaus M

Henslow, George (7)

Heron, David (8)

F E

1889
IM7
1909
1892

1888-1908

1907-09

257/1.
257/2.
257/3.
257/4.
257/5.
257/6.
257/7.
257/8.
257/9.

258/1.
258/2.
258/3.

259.

260.

261.

262/1.
262/2.
262/3.
262/4.

263/1.
263/2.

264.

Hertz, Fanny (3)
Hilger, A
Hill, Edward Bernard Lewin
Hill-Climo, William
Hillier, Robert John
Hills, Anna
Hitchcock, Edward (6)
Holden, Edward Singleton
Holland, Henry Thurstan, 1st Viscount

Knutsford

Holl"nder, Bernard
Holmes, Oliver Wendell
Holthouse, Edwin

Hooker, Sir Joseph Dalton (3)

HUgel, AncLole, Baron von (5)

Ruggins, Sir William (4)

Hughes, Thomas (2)
Hulbert, Henry L P
Hurd, Kate Campbell (3)
Hutchinson, Sir Jonathan

lIes, George
Imperial Institute of the United Kingdom,

the Colonies and India (2)

Inge, William Ralph (3)
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265/1.
265/lh
265/3.

Inglis, C
Inman, A H
Inman, Thomas
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1887,1896
1897
1870

266.

267/1.
267/2.
267/3.
267/4.
267/5.
267/6.
267/7.
267/8.
267/9.

268/1.
268/2.
268/3.

269/1.
269/2.
269/3.
269/4.
269/5.
269/6.
269/7.
269/8.

270.

271/1.
271/2.
271/3.
271/4.
271/5.
271/6.
271/7.
271/8.
271/9.

272/1.
272/2.
272/3.
272/4.
272/5.
272/6.

273.

274.

Jacobs, Joseph (8)

Jallles, Ii: C F
Jastrow, Joseph (2)
Jaszi, Oscar
Jennings, E L
Jewett, M A (2)
Johannsen, 11'
Johnson, Alice Neville Vowe
Johnson, Amy C
Johnson, Cecilia V

Johnson, Sir George
Johnson, William Ernest
Judd, John Wesley (2)

Keene, T(?) (4)
Keltie, Sir John Scott
Kew Observatory, The
Kimura, T
Kingham, R Dixon (2)
Kirk, Sir John
Kleiber, losii
Knowles, ,James Thomas (2)

Kor8sy (6)

Kuhn, Ph
Lake, C H
Lamborn, Robert H (2)
Langley, Samuel Pierpoint
Lankester, Sir (Edwin) Ray (2)
Landsell, Henry
Lapouq, G de (4)
Lawrence, L E
Ledingham, Sir John Charles Grant

Lee, Sir Sidney (3)
Leffingwell, Albert (4)
Lefroy, Sir John Henry
Legros, A
Legros, V
Leland, Charles Godfrey (3)

Lennard, ,Julia (nee Hallam)

Lethbridge, Frank (2)
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1896
1888
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1885
1908
1907
1891
1890
1872

1894,1897
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1880
1890,1893
1885
[1889]
1891
1887-88
1910
1899

1904
1891,1908
1885
1880
1890
1887

1867

1910



275. Lethbridge, Millicent Galton (Mrs J.e.B.
Lethbridge, n€e Bunbury) (9)
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1900-1906

276/1­
276/2.
276/3.
276/4.
276/5.
276/6.

277.

Lewin, Thomas Herbert (3)
Likhatchof. J
Lingen, Ralph Robert Wheeler, 1st Baron
Littre, Maximilien Paul Emile
Lloyd, S(?) (2)
Loch, Henry Brougham, 1st Baron

Lodge, Sir Oliver Joseph (3)

(2)

1887
1901
1895
1879
1866
1896

1907

278/1.

278/2.
278/3.

279/1.
279/2.
279/3.
279/4.
279/5.
279/6. '
279/7.
279/8.
279/9.

280/1.
280/2.
280/3.
280/4.

281.

282/1­
282/2.
282/3.
282/4.
282/5.
282/6.
282/7.
282/8.

283.

284/1.
284/2.
284/3.
284/4.
284/5.
284/6.

London, University of (18) Academic
Registrar

London, University of; Financial Secretary
London, University of (3) Principal

Lowe, Edward Joseph (6)
Lubbock, John, 1st Baron Avebury
MacAlister, Sir Donald, Baronet (4)
MacCarthy, Joseph P
MacDonald, Arthur (2)
MacDonald, T F
MacKinder, Sir Halford John
Macmillan and Company Limited (2)
Maher, William Odillo

Maine, Sir Henry James Sumner (2)
Manley, John J (3)
March, Lucien
Marchant, James

Markham, Sir Clements Robert (7)

~lartin, John B
Martins, Martha
Masters, Maxwell Tylden (2)
Max MUller, Friedrich
Maxse, Leopold James (3)
Maxwell, George Shirley (3)
Meek, Alexander
Meldola, Raphael and Williams, Geoffrey S

Merrifield, Frederic (14)

Metcalf, Lorettus S
Mill, A
Mill, Hugh Robert
Mitchell, C(?) Pitfield
Mitchell, Charles Ainsworth
Mitchell, Silas Weir
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1897-98
1910
1886-97
1902
1893-94
1907
1890
1907
1890

1885
1894
1909
1908

~

1880-1897

1886
n.d.
1897
1887
1894
1896
1898
1904

1891-1902

1887
1891
1894
1889
1910
1909



284/7.
284/8.
284/9.
284/10.

285.

286/1.
286/2.
286/3.
286/4.
286/5.
286/6.
286/7.
286/8.
286/9.

287/1.
287/2.
287/3.
287/4.

288.

289/1.
289/2.
289/3.
289/4.
289/5.
289/6.

289/7.
289/8.

290.

291/1.
291/2.
291/3.
291/4.
291/5.
291/6.
291/7.
291/8.
291/9.

292/t.
292/2.
292/3.
292/4.

Moilliet, Grace
Montagu, Victor Alexander (2)
Moore; Thomas H
Mor..ton, Henry .Jahn, 3rd Earl of Ducie

Morgan, Conwy Lloyd (6)

Morgan, Forrest
Morton, S
Mouat, Frederic John (2)
Moultan, John Fletcher, Baron Moulton
Mudie, Alfred
Muirhead, Henry
Muirhead, R F (2)
M!JUer, Fritz
Mumrord, Alfred Alexander (2)

Munby, Arthur Joseph
Murray, Alexand ..r Henry Hallam (2)
Murray, Sir James Augustus !lonry (2)
Murray, Sir John (2)

Myers, Charles Samuel (4)

Myers, Frederic William Henry
Nelson. F~ward T
Neovius, 0 W (2)
Nettteship, Edward (2)
Neurath, Otto (3)
Newcomb, Siman (2)

Newland, HOsman
Nicolson, Sir Frederick William Erskine,

10th Baronet

Nightingale, Florence (7)

Norris, Stephen L
North, Marianne
North American Review, The (5)
Nunn, Thomas William
0' Donoghue, (Edward) Geoffrey (2)
O'Grady, Mardress M (2)
Olivier, Louis (4)
Oswell, W Edward
Oxenham, Edward Lavington (2)

Paget. Joseph
Parish, Sir Woodbine (copy)
Parsons, Christopher Thackray (2)
Partridge, Charles (2)
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1887

1B91-97

1895
1897
1B91
1894
1890
1889
[1885]
1887
1904-05

1906
1906
1900
1900,1906

[19011-02

1891
1888
1897
1907
1907-08
190[?],

1905
1904
188B

1891

1910
n.d.
1879-89
n.d.
n.d.
1906
1884
1897
1888,1892

1895
n.d.
1892
1908-09
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292/5. Pasley, Ni cholas Claude Burgoyne
292/6. Passingham, E A
292/7. Paul, Friedrich
292/8. Pearson, David Ritchie (2)

293A. Pearson, Karl to ~'G

293B. Pearson, Karl to FG
293C. Pearson, Karl to FG
293D. Pearson, Karl to FG
293E. Pearson, Karl to FG
293F. Pearson, Karl to FG
293G. Pearson, Karl to FG
293H. Pearson, Karl to FG
293J. Pearson, Karl to FG
293K. Pearson, Karl to FG

1890
1886
1901
1895

1893-95
1896
1897-98
1899-1900
1901-02
1903-05
1906
1907
1908
1909-10

294/1.
294/2.
294/3.
294/4.
294/5.
294/6.
294/7.
294/8.

295.

296.

297.

298/1.
298/2.
298/3.
298/4.
298/5.
298/6.
298/7.

298/8.
298/9.

299/1.
299/2.
299/3.

300.

301/1.
301/2.
301/3.
301/4.
301/5.

Pearson, Maria Sharpe
Pell, Albert (4)
Pelly, Amy Henrietta, Lady
Pelly, Sir Lewis
Pemhery, Marcus Seymour
Penfold, John
Pennington, J E (2)
Perry, John

Perrycoste, Frank H

Pertz, Leonora

Petrie, Sir William Matthew Flinders (25)

Philip Harris & Company Limited
Phillimore, John Swinnerton
Phillimore, William Phillimore Watts (3)
Picquet, H (2)
Pirie, James R (2)
Pitt, John Marsh
Playfair, Lyon, 1st Baron Playfair of

St. Andrews
Ploetz, Alfred (3)
Pocock, Roger

Poole, Reginald Stuart
Pooley, Ernest H (2)
Pott, Constance M (Mrs Henry Pott)

Poulton, Sir Edward Bagnall (11)

Preston, S Tolver (3)
Prior, Richard Chandler Alexander
Rae, .John (2)
Rae, Kate
Raffalovich, Marie
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1903
1871
1910
1889
1891
n.d.
1894
1889

1897-1907

1905

1885-1902

1906
1908
1887-88
1885
1889
1890
1874

1905,1909
1908

1886
1904
1893

1888-1908

1887,1903
1889-90
1887,1889
1908
n.d.
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Rawson, Sir Rawson William (6)

Ripley, William Z
Rivers, William Halse R
Roberts, Cbarles (3)

Ramsay, Herbert Maynard
Randall-MacIver, David (2)
Ravenstein, Ernest George
Rawson, Henry Gilbert (2)

Read, Ada M (2)
Ready, A P
Reeves, Edward Ayearst (2)
Reicb, Eduard (2)
Reid, Robert William (2)
Rentoul, Robert Reid (2)

1907
1906

1888-98

1905
1906
1896
1885,1889
1892
1907

1895
1902
1893
n.d.

1902
1897
1889,1891

(8)Rhys, Ernest
Rhys, Grace

301/6.
301/7.
301/8.
301/9.

302.

303/1.
303/2.
303/3.
303/4.
303/5.
303/6.

304/1.
304/2.

305/1.
305/2.
305/3.

306. Robertson, George Croom (4) 1880-89

307/1.
307/2.
307/3.
307/4.
307/5.
307/6.
307/7.
307/8.

Robertson, R
Robinson, Lionel (3)
Roby, William C
Romanes, George John (2)
Roscoe, Sir Henry Enfield
Roundell, Julia Anne Elizabeth
Roxburgh, Robert
Royal Photographic Society

(2)

1905
1908
1896
1875
1910
1885
1887
1905

308. Royal Society, The (14) 1886-1903

309/1.
309/2.
309/3.

Royal Statistical Society
RUcker, Sir Arthur II' (4)
Russell, Mr & Mrs, of Birmingbam

1894
1897-1907
1850

310. Saleeby, Caleb Williams (9) 1905-09

311/t.
311/2.

Salvation Army, Tbe
Sayee, ArChibald Henry (2)

1909
1880

312. Schuster, Edgar Hermann Joseph (53) 1904-11

313/t.
313/2.

Sergi, Giuseppe (4)
Sharpey-Schafer, Sir Edward Albert

1888-94
1889

314. Shaw, Sir (William) Napier (5) 1902-05

315. Sheppard, William Fleetwood (34) 1891-1907
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316/1.
316/2.
316/3.
316/4.
316/5.
316/6.
316/7.
316/8.
316/9.

317/t.
317/2.
317/3.
317/4.
317/5.
317/6.

318.

319/1.
319/2.
319/3.
319/4.
319/5.
319/6.

320.

32t.

Sheridan, Francis
Shirreff, Emily Anne Eliza (2)
Short, John
Sidgwick, Henry
Simpson, Reginald W
Sinclair, Sir John George Tollemache
Smee, Alfred
Smith, Arthur Hamilton (2)
Smith, F

Smith, J Barker
Smith, Thomas Northmore Hart
Smith, W G (2)
Smith, W Wilberforce (4)
Smithsonian Institution
Smyth, Sir Henry Augustus

Sociological Society (5)

Sollas, William Johnson
Somerville, Annesley Ashworth
Sorby, Henry Clifton
Spearing, H G
Spearman, Charles Edward
Spearman, Edmund Robert (3)

Speke, John Hanning

Spencer, Herbert (5)
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1905
1870
1889
1892
1896
1896
1875
1901
1896

1908
1889
n.d.
1889-91
1902
1896

1903-06

1903
1890
1876
1889
1902
1887

1863

1888-93

322/1.
322/2.

322/3.
322/4.
322/5.

323.

324/1.
324/2.
324/3.
324/4.
324/5.
324/6.

324/7.

325.

Spielman, Sir Isidore (4)
Stanley, Henrietta Maria, Lady Stanley of

Alderley (2)
Stanwood, James B
Starr, Frederick
Storr, Francis

Strachey, Sir Richard (9)

strange, Edward Fairbrother (2)
Strickland, Sir Walter William
Stroud, W
Struthers, Sir John
Stuart, Anderson
Studdy, Lucy Elizabeth (2) (Mrs Thomas

Aylmer Studdy, nee Wheler)
Stulz, Binnie & Co.

SUlly, James (21)

1888,1892
1890 ,

1889
1892
1884

1890-1901

1906
1901
1898
1885
1892
[1905-06 ]

1910

1895-98

326/1. Sutherland, Alexander
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326/2.
326/3.
326/4.
326/5.
326/6.
32(\/7.
326/8.
326/9.

327/t.
327/2.
327/3.
327/4.
327/5.

328.

329/1­
329/2.

329/3.
329/4.

330.

331/1.
331/2.
331/3.
331/4.

332.

333/1.
333/2.
333/3.

334.

335/t.
335/2.
335/3.
335/4.
335/5.

:;36.

337/t.
337/2.
337/3.
337/4.
337/5.
337/6.

Tait, Mary Stewart (6)
Talbot, Percy Amaury
Tanner, William E (2)
Tarrell, John A
Tayler, John Lionel (3)
Templin, Olin
Thiselton-Dyer, Sir William Turner
Thomson, Sir (John) Arthur

Thorndike, Edward L
Thornton, Bertram (2)
Thornycroft, Sir (William) Hano
Thurn, Everard Ferdinand im
Times, The (2)

Titchener, Edward Bradford (15)

Tocher, James Fowler
Tollemache, Beatrix Lucie Catherine (Mrs

Lionel Arthur Tollemache)
Tollemache, Lionel Arthur (7)
Topinard, Paul

Toulouse, F~ouard (8)

Trevelyan, Sir George Otto (2)
Turner, Herbert Hall
Turner, John Sidney (4)
Twisleton, H L

TyIor, Sir Edward Burnett (11)

University College London
Urwick, Edward Johns
Varigny, Henry Crosnier de (3)

Venn, John (29)

Vernon, H M (5)
Vyvyan, C S
Wade. Sir Thomas Francis (2)
Walker, Charles (2)
Walker, James Thomas (2)

Wallace, Alfred Russel (4)

Walters, Frederick Rufenacht
Walton & Co.
Ward, H Marshall
Ward, James (5)
Warner, Francis (5)
Warren, Sir Thomas Herbert (4)
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1893-1901
1909
1889
1895
1907-08
1891
1909
1907

1901
1894
1902
1889
1903

1890-95

1908
1908

1907-09
1885

1896

1889
1910
1897-98
1890

1888-95

1905
1904
1891,1897

1887-96

1894-1900
1903
1887
1909
1888,1889

1884-95

1895
1900
1898
1884-93
1889-91
1907



337/7.
337/8.
337/9.
337/10.

338.

339.

34OA.
34OB.
34OC.
340D.
34OE.
34OF.
34OG.
34011.
340.1.

Watkin
Watson, Henry William (5)
Watson, Jonas
Weale, James Philip Mansel

Weismann, August

Welby, Victoria Alexandrina, Lady (27)

Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael (179)
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael
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1878
1879-91
1897
1898,1896

1889

1893-1911

1890-1891
1891-93
1894
1895
1896
1897
1898-1900
1902-04
1905-06

341/1.
341/2.
341/3.
341/4.
341/5.
341/6.
341/7.

341/8.
341/9.

Westlake, John
Westminster District, Board of Works for
Westminster Union, Guardians of the Poor
Wharton, Henry Thornton
Wharton, William G L
Wheler, C
Wheler, Elizabeth Ann (Mrs Edward Wheler,

n~e Galton)
Wheler-Galton, Edward Galton
Whistler, John M (2)

1909
1887
1905
1888
1888
1908
1905

1903
1909

342/1.
342/2.

342/3.
342/4.
342/5.
342/6.
342/7.
342/8.
342/9.

Whitmell, Charles Thomas
Whyte, Frederic (2)

Wick Club, The
Widgery, W II
Wilder, Harris Hawthorne
Wilks, Sir Samuel (2)
Wi 11 ey, Arthur
Willis, Sir G H
Wills, Charles James

(2) 1890
[1906f1 ,

1908
n.d.
1887
1902,1904
1903
1894
1890
1886

343/1.

343/2.
343/3.
343/4.
343/5.
343/6.
343/7.

343/8.
343/9.

Wilmot, Emma Elizabeth (Mrs Wilmot, nee
Darwin)

Wilson, Sir Charles William (2)
wilson, T (2)
Windle, Sir Bertram Coghill Alan (6)
wolff, G P
Wood, Edwin Archer (2)
Wood, Sir Henry Trueman

Wood, James Templeton (3)
Wood, MAnna

57

1882

1889
1895
189"1,1893
1903
1892,1908
1892,
[1893]

1881-82
1892



344/1.
344/2.
344/3.

345.

Woods, Frederick A
Young, Grace Chisholm
Young, J Henry

Yule, George Udny
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1903
1909
1884

1907



, 271/9
, 122/1A

, 324/1

INDEX

INDEX

Abadam, Alice, 267/7
Abbadie, Antoine Thompson d',

152/6A
Abel, Sir Frederick Augustus,

263/2
Aberdeen University, 39D
able families ~ Noteworthy

fami lies
Abney, Sir William de Wive-
lesli e. 193/1

Achard, A , 152/6A
Ackermann, A W ,193/2
Acland, Sir William Alison

Dyke, 133/8A
Actuaries, Institute of, 245/1
Adams, Archibald, 172/13B
Adams, Henry, 193/3
Adams, Thomas, 193/4
address book, FG'e, 75C
Admiralty, Board of, 75B
African Voyage, FG'e, 102,103;

journal, 97; mape, 100; note­
books, 98; letters about, 99A
and n, FG's name on rock in
Damaraland, 271/1

Agassiz, G R , 193/5
Airy, Sir George Biddell, 190,

191
Airy, Hubert, 193/6
Aitken, Thomas, 122/1M
Albright, M Dora, 152/5A
Albright, Rachel A , 152/5A
Alcock, Sir Rutherford and Lady,

193/7
Aldershot lectures, 69
Allardice, Robert Bridges

Barclay, 35,190
Allbutt, Thomas Clifford,
133/2,193/8

Allen, George & Sons, 193/9
Allen, Robin, 194/1
Allman, George James, 183,194/2
Almond, Hely Hutchinson, 194/3
Alsop, C p B , 194/4
altazimuth, 117/2
Althorp, Viscount see Spencer,
Charles Robert

Alvarado, L ,172/13A
American Assn for the Advance­

ment of Physical Education,
194/5
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American Breeders' Association,
88B,235

Ammon, Otto, 194/6
Ampthi II, I~ord, see Russell,
Oliver Arthur Villiers

analytical photography,
161A, Band e

ancestral relationships, 128
Anderson, Charles Wilgress,

192
Anderson, Sir Rohert, 172/13A
Andersson, Charles J ,195,
245/2

Andrew, C T
Andrew, M I
Andrews, II C
Andrews, John, 76
Angel, Moses, 172/13A
animals as pets among savages,

181,190 (see Reade, W.W.)
Anning, A. see ChurChill, Sir

W.L.S. -
Ansell, Charles, 122/1A,122/3
Ansell, William, 122/1J
Anson. Sir William Reynell,

133/8A
Anthropological Institute, 90,

196/1
Anthropological Society of
Washington, B8A

anthropometry, FG's, 81-6;
scientific papers on, ~37/1­
17; letterbook of laboratory
of, 192

apparatus and instruments, 117,
137/3 and 17

Appleton, D and Co, 196/2
Archibald, E Douglas, 152/6A
Arkwright, lIenry, 152/10
Armbruster, C ,152/6A
Armstrong, lIenry Edward, 196/3
Armstrong, Sir William George,

Baron Armstrong of Cragside,
190,191

Arnold, Amelia, Lady, 122/1A
Arnold-Foster, Hugh Oakeley,
196/4

Arnot, Raymond" ,196/5
Arthur, J ,122/1C
artificial fertilisation of

mammalia, 140
Arts, Society of, 343/7
Arts of Campaigning, see

Campaigning, Arts of---
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, 147/3

, 126/3,

E ,158/tA
Assn for the
of Science, 196/8
Baron, see Lubbock,

Duncan, 147/1A and

1628
, 122/1H

119/2
Fletcher,

F ,
J B

G ,
William

Barker, R V(?) , 120/4
Barkly, Ann~ Maria, Lady,

152/5A
Barnard, A
Barraclough,
Barrett, W
Barrett, Sir
133/2

Barth, Henry, 190
Basset, Alfred Barnard, 133/2
basset hounds, 147/1A, Band C
Batchelor, F T ,126/3
Bates, Henry Walter, 76,119/2
Bateson, William, 133/2,142/2A,

172/13A,198,245/3
Bathurst, Katharine, 126/3
bathwater, ripples in, 180
Baxendell, Joshua, 117/4
Beale, Peyton T B ,133/2
Beaufort, William Morris,

137/4
Beaumont, L ,122/1C
Beck, Joseph, 117/4
Beddard, Frank Evers, 172/11D
Beddoe, John, 122/3,133/2,199
Beetham, Frederick, 133/88
Beevor, Charles Edward, 200/1
Bell, Rev Arthur Layrent,

122!1C
Bell, (James Henry) Mackenzie,

133/8B
Bell, T

B
Bemrose, William, 35 p,248
Bendowski, 152/4
Bennett, F ,126/3
Bennett, Frederick, 172/3A
Benson, Arthur Christopher,

133/8B
Bentham, George, 191
Bentley, Madison, 200/2
Beresford-Hope, Alexander

James, 200/3
Berisford, Samuel Ball, 200/4
Berrington, 39G
Berry, Arthur, 268/2
Berry, William J ,152/4
Bertillon, Alphonse, letters,

172/13A,201; system, 84,
137/13,192

'Bessy' see Wheler, Elizabeth
Ann --

Betham-Edwards, Matilda
Barbara, 133/8B

Babbage, Charles, 115,190,191
Back, Sir George, 190
Backhoues, Thomas William,

197/1
Bacon, George Mackenzie, 122/1M
Baden-Powell, Agnes, 133/8B
Bailey, F(?), 122/1A
Bailey, Isabel, 122/1H
Bailey, M ,152/5A
Bain, Alexander, 191
Bainton, George, 197/2
Baker, Frederick Grenfell,

197/3
Baker, James Franklin Bethune,

133/8B
Baker, Sir Samuel White, 190
Balfour, Lady Giorgiana
Isabella, 122/1C

Ball, John, 152/6A,197/4
Ball, W P ,197/5
Ballot, Buys, 190
Baracchi, P ,222/3
Barclay, David, 1
Barclay, Priscilla, 39B
Barclay, Robert, 39D
Barclay-Smith, Edward, 172/10A
Barber, Eugenia P ,152/5A
Barham, C ,122/1A
Baring, Thomas George, Earl of
Northbrook, 132/1,133/2

Baring, William Bingham, 2nd
Baron Ashburton, 190

Baring Family, 132/1

Ashburton, l~rd see Baring,
Willi .. Bingham---

Aspinall, W W
Athenaeum, The,88B
Atkinson, Frances H

196/6
Atkinson, George M ,196/7
Atkinson, R W ,172/3A,

172/13A
Austen-Leigh, James Edward,

120/4
Austin, A
Australasian

Advancellent
Avebury, 1st

John
awards and honours, FG's, 87-91
Ayrton, William Edward, 152/6A,

196/9
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Bethlem Royal Hospital, 158/2D
Bettany, George Thomas, 202
Bevan, ,J 0 ,152/6A
Bevine, A R ,192
Bickersteth, Edward, 20,

35 p.254
Bickersteth, Samuel, 133/8B
Bicknell, Clarence, 203
Bidder, George, 152/6A
Bidwell, Shelford, 133/2
Biggs, Eva see Ellis, Lucy

Ev':'lyne --
Billings, John Shaw, 204
Binet, Alfred, 205
biographical papers, FG's, 1-86
biometry, 138/5
bi-parental generation, 146
Birmingham, 1731 plan, 35;
General Hospital, 63,109; Old
Edwardians Club, 206/1; Philo­
sophicaJ Society, 152/1

Black, Clementina, 172/13A
Black, Robert, 245/18A
Blackburn, J ,206/2
Blackley, Frank, 192
Blakesley, Joseph Williams, 68,

190
Bland, Edith, 133/8B
Blandford, George Fielding,

122/1M,206/3
Blanford, Henry Francis, 335/5
Blanford, William Thomas,

133/6
Blomfield, Sir Reginald
Theodore, 133/8B

bloodhound breeding, 147/2
Bloom, Harvey, 134
Blouam, George W ,137/1
Blyth, Alexander Wynter, 192,

206/4
Boborykine, P ,152/6A
Bodington, George Fowler, 122/1D
Bois-Reymond, A du, 189
Bois-Reymond, I du, 296
Bonaparte, Prince Roland, 206/6
Bonar, .Tames, 133/8B
Bond, Francis Thomas, 133/5A
Bonney, Thomas George, 133/2
Bonola Bey, Frederic, 206/7
Bonwick, James, 137/1
Booth, Dr, 63
Booth, Charles, 2,138/7
Booth, Mary, 132/1
Bordage, Edmond, 207
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Roaanquet, Robert Holford
Macdowall, 133/2

Bostock, Harriet, 152/5A
Bothmer, Minnie(?) von, 152/4
Bottomley, James Thomson,
133/2,133/6

Boult, L ,190
Boulton, Matthew, 35 p.260
Boulton, Montagu, 93
Bourne, Gilbert Charles,

142/2A,208/1
Bowditch, Henry Pickering,

152/4,158/1A,172/13A,192
'nowe, Harriette, 152/5A
Bowman, Sir William, 191,208/2
Boyd, Wi 11 i am Henry (formerl y
Porter), 126/3

Boyle, Eleanore Anne Vicars,
152/5A

Brabrook, Sir Edward (William),
137/2,152/8,209

Brandreth, Edward L ,122/1E
Breeze, Scott J ,210/1
Brett, Reginald Ba]iol, 2nd

Viscount Esher, 133/8B
Brewington, F G ,192
Brichall, Edward, 192
Bridge, Sir Cyprian Arthur
George. 133/8B

Bridgeman, Rohert. 20
Brierley, J F ,210/2
Bright, Addison, 192
Bright, James Franck, 13!/8B
Briscoe, John Edward, 210/3
Bristol, 68 road from
Langport to, 39B

British Association for the
Advancement of Science, 76,
137/11,150/1,176,192,210/4

British Medical Journal,
142/2B

British Museum, I58/1A and a,
172/7,172/13A

Brodie, Sir Benjamin Collins,
190

Brodrick. George Charles,
210/5

Brook, William H B ,210/6
Brooke, Lady Margaret, Ranee

of Sarawak, 75B
Brough, Edwin, 210/7
Brough, Joseph, 192
Brown, Alexander Crum, 133/6
Brown, Maude Annie. 133/8B



lND~~X

Browne, Miss, 126/3
Browne, Effie,152/5A
Browne, Rev George Forrest,

210/8
Browne, Hugh, 120/4
Browne, William Hand, 152/6A
Bruce, Victor Alexander, 9th

Earl of Elgin, 133/8B
Brunton, Sir (Thomas) Lauder,

122/1A, 133/2, 152/6A
Bryers, Jane, 126/3
Bubb, Isabella, 210/9
Buchan, Alexander, 1885 memoir

on rainfall, 118/1
Buchanan, Walter James, 172/3D,

172/13A
Buchanan, William, 211/1
Buckland, A W(?) , 211/2
Buckland, Francis Trevelyan,

191,211/3
Buckley, Henry Burton, 1st

Baron Wrenbury, 133/8B
Buckton, George Bowdler, 133/2
Ruddicom, Rohert Arthur, 211/4
Buller, Sir Walter Lawry, 211/5
Bulloch, John Malcolm, 133/8B
Bunbury, Milicent Adele ('DeIly')

(n6e Galton), 50,58,104,
108C-F,123

Burbury, Samuel Hawksley,
133/2, 142/2A,212

Burchett, E ,172/7
Burdon-Sanderson, Sir John
Scott, 132/1,133/2,190,213,
245/4

Burgoyne, Sir John Fox, 190
Burne, A R ,192
Burnett, Rev George, 122/1D
Burt, Thomas, 138/7
Burton, Sir Frederick William,

152/5A
Burton, Sir Richard Francis,
letters from, 119/2,152/6A,
190; FG's notes on, 75B

Burton, Rev William, 122/1D
Bury, W II ,108B
Busch, Arthur P , 214/1
Bushe, Charles Kendal, 214/2
bushmen's drawings, letters

and notes on, 137/1
Busk, George, 152/6A, 159
Butcher, Samuel Henry, 133/8B
Butler, A Frank, 149/3,

172/10A
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Butler, Amos W , 206/5
Butler, Arthur Gray. 152/6A,
172/3F,214/3

Butler, Charles, 122/1E
Butler, Cyril Kendall, 152/4
Butler, F~ily, 214/4
Butler, George Grey. 122/18.

152/6A, 194/3,214/5
Butler, Harold E ,190
Butler, Harriet Jessie, 137/4,

152/4,214/6
Butler, lIenry Montagu, 108H.

157,215
Butler, Josephine Elizabeth,
120/3

Butler, Spencer Perceval,
152/6A,216/1

Butler Harris, Arthur, 216/2
Butson, Annie A Strange,

152/5A
Buxton, Charlee, 190
Buxton, Charles or Fowell?,

68
Buxton, 'Sir (Thmoas) Fowell,

133/8B
Byl and Co., Van der, 99A

Cadres, F ,217/1
Cairo, British Consul in, 96
calculators, fast mental,
Harriet Bromley, 29;
Jacques Inalldi, 150/5

Cambridge Philosophical
Society, 83

Cambridge Scientific Instru-
ment Co. Ltd., 217/2

Camera Club, 164G, 217/3
Campaigning, Arts of, 69
Campbell, A , 152/4
Campbell, Sir George, 217/4
Campbell, Hallyburton George,

3rd Baron Stratheden and
Campbell, 99A

Campbell, Norman, 162D and H
Campbell, William Frederick.

2nd Baron Stratheden and
Campbell,99A,120/4

Candolle, Alphonse de,
152/6A, 190,218

Candolle, C de, 218
Cane, Y B , 122/1H
Canterbury Museum, New

Zealand, 241/7
Capper, Charles, 39K
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Capper, Samuel James. 219/1
Carey. L de M • 30
Carpenter, William Benjamin,

76
Carruthers, M J ,126/3
Carter, Charles Henry, 219/2
Carter, Jessie E ,152/9A
Casella, L P ,117/2
Cash, J ° ,126/3
Cassell and Co •• 172/13A
Cattell, James McKeen, 220
cattle breeding, 149/1
Cavaglieri, Guido, 221/1
Caw, J S ,35
Cayley, Arthur, 190,191,221/2
Cazalet, Edward Alexander,

221/3
Cecil, Robert Arthur Talbot
Gascoyne-,3rd Marquess of
Salisbury, 133/8B

Chamberlain, Basil Hall,
133/8C,l72/13A

Chambers, Charles Edward
Stuart, 133/8C

Chamonix, Commune de, 39B
Champery, map by FG, 75B
Champneys, Basil, 133/8C
chance see probability
Chaplin~ ,192
Chapman. Evelyn, 152/5A
Chapman and Hall Ltd. see
Fortnightly Review --­

Charterhouse School, 152/3,
152/8

Chatham privates, 158/2J
Chatto. John, 122/1A
Chawner, C Harriet, 20
Cheltenham College see

Lardner, Walter --­
Chennells, Ellen, 221/4
Chepmell, Dr. 221/5
Chepmell, I ,152/5A
Child, C W ,221/6
Child. John, 122/3
Chree, Charles. 133/2.133/6,
242/1,222/1-3

Christy, Robert Miller, 247/8
Church, Sir Arthur Herbert,

133/2
church property investigation,

134
Churchill, Sidney John

Alexander, 289/8

63

GALTON PAPERS

Churchill. Sir Winston
Leonard Spencer. 133/8C

Churchman, H ,120/4
Churton, Edward Townson.

133/8C
cinematograph booklets, 166
Civil Service Commissioners,

137/11
Clarendon Press, 223/1
Clark, 87
Clark, Charles. 122/1M
Clark, Edwin Charles, 133/BC
Clark. Hugh. 122/1M
Clark, J W • 152/5A
Clark, Sir John Forbes, 223/2
Clark, William George, 190
Clarke, Charles Baron, 133/2
Clarke. Sir Ernest. 142/2A
Clarke, John Algernon, 122/4
Clarke, Hyde, 206/6
Clarke, V C ,159
Cleland, John. 133/2
Clements, G M ,152/9A
Clemes. Isabella J

152/5A
Clerk Maxwell. James, 191,

223/3
Clerke, Agnes M ,223/4
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Partridge, Richard, 190
Pasley, Nicholas Claude

Burgoyne, 292/5
Passingham, E A , 292/6
Patton, John, 148/iD

79

GALTON PAPERS

Paul, Friedrich, 292/7
Payne, Henry, 122/1C
Peacock, JOB, 120/3
Pearson, Amy Mary Constance,

35 p.376
Pearson, David Ritchie,
292/8

Pearson, Karl, 27,30,35 p.31,
75C,131/1,133/8P,158/1A,178,
187,188/1,190,218,240/1,
245/18A-K,293A-K,312

Pearson, Leonard, 204
Pearson, Maria Sharpe, 294/1
Pease, Gerald, 152/SA
pedigree cattle, 149/1-3,
dogs, 147/1-3, horses,
148/1-3

Peek, Sir Cuthbert Edgar,
190,192

Peel, F ,35 p.360
PeJI, Albert, 294/2
Pelly, Amy Henrietta, Lady,

189,294/3
Pelly, Sir Lewis, 294/4
Pembery, Marcus Seymour,
294/5

'Pemmy', ~ Galton, Emma
Sophia

pendulum, 236/4
Penfold, John, 294/6
Pennington, J E ,294/7
Penrose, Francis George,

133/flP fl
Percy, Algernon George, 6th

Duke of Northumberland,
35 p.368

Perry, .John, 294/8
Perrycoste, Frank H

162C,172/10B,295
personal identification and
description, 167,168

Pertz, Leonora, 133/5A,296
Petrie, Sir William Matthew
Flinders, 133/2,152/4,297

Philip Harris and Co.Ltd,
298/1

Phillimore, John Swinnerton,
298/2

Phillimore, Sir Walter George
Frank, Baron, 133/8P

Phillimore, William Phillimore
Watts, 298/3

Phillips, John, 190,191



INDEX

Phillpotts, Septimus Buller,
122/1E

Philosophical Club, FG's
notes from minutes, 181

Philosophical Society of
Glasgow, 227/6

photographic reduction or
enlargement in one direction,
162M

photographs, FG and family,
47A and B; miscellaneous, 68,
163

photography, !!! analytical
photography, cinematograph,
composite photographs,
resemblance, measurement by
photography; horse, photo­
graphic measurement of;
personal identification and
description

Picquet, H ,298/4
Pierce, Josiah, 120/3
pigeons, homing, 177
Pirie, James R , 298/5
Pitt, John Marsh, 192,298/6
Pix, Rev Henry, 122/1D
Plarr, Gustave, 152/6B
Plateau, F ,117/3
Playfair, George James,

2nd Baron, 133/8P
Playfair, Lyon, 1st Baron
Playfair of 8t Andrews,
122/:J,191,298/7

Ploet~, Alfred, 298/8
Plunket, David Robert, Baron

Rathmore, 133/8P
Pocock, Roger, 298/9
Poel, William, 133/8P
Pole, William, 190
Pollock, Mrs ,245/19
Pollock, Alice S ,122/1J
Pollock, Amelia, 120/4,

122/1H and J
Pollock, Sir Frederick, 133/8P
Pollock, Sir William Frederick,
119/2,120/3 and 4,190

Poole, Frank S ,131/1
Poole, Reginald Stuart,

158/1A and 8, 299/1
Pooley, Ernest H ,299/2
Poore, George Vivian, 138/7
Pope, Margaret E ,152/5B
Porcher, Julia W ,152/9A
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Porter, Arthur Edward, 131/1
Porter, Ellen, 152/5B
Portland, Duke of, see Caven-
dieh-,8entinck, Wi lIIilIll John
Arthur Charles James

Pott, Constance M ,299/3
Potter, Henry Codman, 133/8P
Poulton, Sir Edward Bagnall,
133/2,142/2B,300,340B

Power, A H ,131/1
Power, Sir William Henry,

133/2
prayer, efficacy of, 152/10
Preece, C T , 277
Preece, Sir William Henry,

152/68
Preston, Robert, 162G
Preston, S Tolver, 301/1
Price, Bartholomew, 35 p.355

(copy), 88B
Pridham, M R , 139
Priestley, E ,120/4
Prime, LA, 152/5B
primrose, FG's MS on, 144
Prinsep, Charles C ,137/9
printed material, 188/1
printing ink, 343/2
Prior, Richard Chandler

Alexander, 192,301/2
prizes, for family records,

126/1A; as guarantees of
subsequent success in cattle
shows, 149/3

prohability and the law of
errors, 150/4

profiles, 138/11,154,169,
170A and B,171A-E

Proudfoot, William, 137/1
Pryce, R Vaughan, 152/4
Pryor, M R ,46
psychometric inquiries, 151,
laboratory, 325

publications, FG's, 182-5
Pugh, Thomas, 28
Purkenje's commentatio,

172/2B
Pycroft, James, 120/3
Pye, James, 192

Quakers, 27,35 p.155
Quaritch, Bernard, 133/8L
Quick, Stanley, 133/8B
Quintin, F S !!!

Robinson, George Frederick
Samuel



du Bois, 296
, 158/18
Marian, 139
Itawkeley,

INDEX

Rae, Henry, 152/58
Rae, John, 137/1,301/3,308
Rae, Kate, 301/4
Rae-Arnot, lIenry, 126/3
Raffalovich, Marie, 152/6B,
30t/5

Ragg, Lonsdale, t33/8R
Raikes, Francis William,

133/8R
Ralisch, M ,120/4
Ralph, Benjamin, 192
Ramsay, Sir Andrew Crombie,

190,191
Ramsay, lIerbert Maynard, 301/6
Randall, A I ,155,

172/2A,192
Randall-MacIver, David, 301/7
Ransom, William H ,122/1A
rate-meter for measuring
distances on maps, 117/6

Rathbone, Alice F ,192
Rathmore, Baron, ~ Plunket,

Davi d Robert
Raven, Rev John ,Tames, 122/1E
Ravenstein, Ernest George,

119/2,122/1A,138/7,301/8
Rawlinson, Sir Henry Creswicke,

176,190
Rawson, Henry Gilbert, 301/9
Rawson, Sir Rawson William,

122/1K,122/3,152/6B,302
Rayleigh, Baron, ~ Strutt,

John William
Raynes, II A ,172/13C
reaction time, notes by FG,

137/4
Read, Ada M ,303/1
Read, Sir Charles lIercules,

172/3C,172/7,172/13C
Reade, William Winwood, 190
Reader, The, 119/1 and 2
Ready, A P ,303/2
Ready, Robert, 158/1B
Rechis, Elie, 152/8
Record of family faculties,
~ Family facul~ies

Rede lecture, 137/5
Redfern, W S ,122/1G
Reeve, Henry, 120/2
Reeves, Edward Ayearst, 303/3
Register Office, Dublin,
General, 125

Register Office, L~ndon,

General, 125
Registrar General's office,

Ed i nburgh, 125
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registration, 125
Reich, Eduard, 303/4
Reid, Sir Alexander John
Forsyth, 133/8R

Reid, Charles, 148/1D,148/1G,
164G

Reid, Clement, 133/6
Reid, G A Archdall,

138/9
Reid, Robert William, 303/5
Reinach, Salomon, 172/7
Relative sensitiVIty of men

and women,. FG's MS & notes
on, 155

Rentoul, Robert Reid, 303/6
resemblances, 138/3,13R/5,

162A--L
Revue d'Anthropologie, Paris,
227/6

Reymond, I
Reynolds, "
Reynolds, K
Rbodes, Edward

122/1D
Rhys, Ernest, 304/1
Rhys, Grace, 304/2
Ricbards, Charles, 122/1C
Richardson, John I

133/8R
Ricbet, Charles, 172/13C
Ridley, Sir FAward, 133/8R
Rimington, A Wallace, 75B
Ringer, Sydney, 133/2 ~

Ripley, William Z ,148/1B,
305/1

Ripon, Marquess of, see
Robinson, George Frederick
Samuel

Risdon, John, 148/1B
Risk of misclassification

by FG, 156,315
Ritchie, Anne Isabella, 190
Rivers, William Halse R

305/2
Riviere. Briton, 133/BR
Rix, Herbert, 152/58 and 68
Roberts, Charles, 189,305/3
Roberts, Frederick Sleigh,

1st Earl Roberts, 133/8R
Roberts, H ,192
Roberts, H Astley, 133/2
Roberts, Robert Davies, 152/6B
Robertson, A Cunningham,

152/6B
Robertson, George Croom,

152/4,190,306



133/8R
309/3
John

, 152/6B
A • 152/5B
152/5B

Robertson, John M ,138/9
Robertson, R , 307/1
Robinson, Adele, 122/3
Robinson, Charles Henry, 77
Robinson, Charles John, 126/3
Robinson, George Frederick

Samuel, 1st Marquess of Ripon,
133/8R

Robinson, H P ,152/9A,
158/18

Robinson, J Armitage, 282/8
Robinson, Lionel, 307/2
Roby, William C ,307/3
Rochussen, A ,123
Rolleston, George, 190
Romanes, Charlotte, 152/5B
Romanes, Ethel, 142/2B,152/5B
Romanes, George John, 122/3,

142/2S;152/9A,307/4
Roscoe, Sir Henry Enfield,

132/1,133/2,307/5
Ross, Frederick, 158/18
Ross, Sir Ronald, 133/2
Ross and Co., 164G
Roundell, Harriet J

122/1E
Roundell, Julia Anne Elizabeth,
307/6

Routh, Edward John, 133/2,
133/6

Rowlay, William, 10
Roxburgh, Robert, 307/7
Royal Agri cultural Sod ety of

England, 142/2A,148/1D
Royal Commission on Horse­
breeding, 148/1D

Royal Commission on the Poor
Laws, 293H

Royal Geographical Society,
76,88B,90,118/1,284/3

Royal Ins~itution, 167
Royal Niger Company, 77,

172/13C, 192
Royal Photographic Society,

307/8
Royal Society, The, 35 p.260b,

75A,88B,90,105,117/4,142/2B,
172/1,222/1 and 3,245/18A
and 8,308,340G and J, ~
also Evolution Committee

Royal Society of Literature,
88A

Royal Statistical Society,
309/1
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Royal Veterinary College,
164G

RUcker, Sir Arthur W
245/20,309/2

RUcker, Thereza, 133/5A
Rudler, Frederick William,

137/2
Rumbold, Sir Horace,
Russell, Mr and Mrs,
Russell, Lord Arthur

Edward, 138/7
Russell, Oliver Arthur
Villiers, 2nd Baron Ampt­
hi 11, 133/8R

Ryland, Miss
Ryland, Louisa
Ryland, Susan,

Sahine, Sir FAward, 117/2,
190,191

Sabine, Elisabeth, Lady, 191
st Albans and Herts Architec­
tural and Archeological
Society, 257/5

St Clair, George, 152/68
St Helena Gazette, 103
Saleehy, Caleb William, 310
Sale-Hill, Sir ROWley Sale,

133/88
Sales, Mr , 7
Salisbury, Marquess of, see
Cecil, Robert Arthur Talbot
Gascoyne

Salvation Army, The, 311/1
Salvin, Robert, 142/2B
Samuelson, Sir Bernhard,

133/2
Sanders, Katharine, 122/1G
Sandys, Sir John Edwin, 88B
Satterly, John, 162B
Saunders, EdWard, 133/2
Saunders, Lily, 172/10A
Sayee, Archibald Henry, 311/2
Scarlett, B Florence, 126/3
schedUles, blank, 188/2
Schenk, Ernest, 147/3
Schimmelpenninck, Mary Anne,
32/1,398

Schlaginhaufen, Otto, 172/10A
Schloss, David, 138/7
Schooling, John Holt, 189
Schuster, Edgar Hermann
Joseph, 133/2,133/5A andD,
133/6, 133/8D, 133/8T,134,162B,
245/21,278/1,312



INDEX

Schuster, Paula, 1:53/811
Science and Art, Department
of, 175,192

Scientific I,odge of Freemasons,
88A

Sclater, Philip Lutley,
142/2B

Scott, 323
Scott, C W F , 122/1H
Scott, Charlotte Angas, 152/58
Scott, Dukinfield Henry, 133/6
Scott, Robert H ,154,180,

189
Scroggs, Miss ,152/58
Sedgwick, Adam, 133/2,142/2A

and B,191
sensitivity of men and women,
relati ve, 155

sequestrated church property,
134

Sergi, Giuseppe, 172/13C,313/1
Service of Sex, The, FG's MS
of, 340E

sextants, examination of,
117/2

Seymour, I,ord Wi I I iam Frederi ck
Ernest, 133/8S

Shaen, Margaret J ,152/58
Shaen, William, 122/1A
Sharpey, William, 190
Sharpey-SchKfer, Sir Edward

Albert. 313/2
Shaw, G~orge Bernard, 138/9
Shaw, Sir (William) Napier,

314
Shelford, Leonard Edmund,

133/8S
Shenstone, William Ashwell,

133/2
Sheppard, Robert L ,149/1

and ;)
Sheppard, William Fleetwood,

245/22,315
Sheridan, Francis, 316/1
Shipton, S , 210/4
Shirley, Walter Knight, 133/8S
Shirreff, Emily Anne Eliza,

316/2
Short, John, 316/3
shorthand, key to S.T.Galton's,

30
shorthorn cattle, 149/1,2

and 3
Shorthouse, Henry, 35 p.162
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Shute, RichRrd, 152/68
$huttleworth, Jane, 152/58
Sidgwick, Henry, 152/11,316/4
Sidgwick, Mary, 120/2
signals between stars, 154,

177,241/9,265/1
silhouettes, 16,160
Simcox, Elizabeth, 172/10A
Simmons, EM, 192
Simmons, Rosa, 152/58
Simon, D W ,152/58

and 68
Simon, Sir John, 190,191
Simpkinson, 0 L V

131/1
Simpson, Charles T ,152/68
Simpson, G Wharton, 158/18
Simpson, Henry Butler, 172/13C
Simpson, Sir Henry Lunnon,

148/1D
Simpson, Reginald W[?) , 316/5
Sinclair, ,James Ayr, 120/3
Sinclair, Sir John George
Tollemache, 316/6

Sinclair, ME, 77
Sinclair, WilJiam MacDonald,

133/8S
sketches and drawings by FG,
58,65,66,95,98,102

Skinner, ,John, 133/8S
Slater, H M ,126/3
Smale, G Parkin, 172!10A
Small, W ,15, 122/1G.
smallpox, decrease in mortality,

177
Smee, Alfred, 316/7
Smith, Archibald, 173,191
Smith Artbur Hamilton, 316/8
Smi th, Caroline G , 122/1D
Smi th, Edward S ,126/28
Smith, Capt. F ,148/3,

316/9
Smith, Rev Frederick, 122/10
Smith, HE, 192
Smith, Sir Henry George

Wakelyn, 101,190
Smith, Henry J ,118/4
Smith, Henry John Stephen, 191
Smith, J Barker, 317/1
Smith, James Parker, 172/13C
Smith, Margaret Scott, 126/3
Smith, Mary, 189
Smith, Reginald Bosworth, 189
Smith, R Snowdon, 122/IC
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, 152/8

, 120/2,126/3,

Wilberforce, 192,

Anderson, 152/2B
G ,172/10A,

Spielman, Sir lsitiore. 322/1
spirit rappings, FG's notes

on, 173
Spooner, William Archibald,

133/8S
Spottiswoode, George Andrew,

183
Spottiswoode, William, 190,

191,245/23
Sprague, Thomas Bond, 133/88
Spratt, TAB ,189
Sprengel, Hermann Johann
Philipp, 133/2

Spring-Rice, Frederika,
152/5B

Stacey, Jeanette, 152/5B
stamps on paper wrappers

addressed to FG, 758
Stanger Leathes, Fanny, 123
Stanhope, Philip James, 1st

8aron Weardale, 133/88
Stanley, F~ward Henry, 15th

Earl of Derby, 190
Stanley, Henrietta Maria, Lady

Stanley of Alderley, 322/2
Stanley, Sir Henry Morton, 7~

Stanley, William Owen, 122/1B
Stanmore, Baron, sec Hamilton-

Gordon, Arthur Charles
Stanwood, James B ,322/3
Starr, Frederick, 322/4
statistical congress,
international, 150/1

statistical shading with
numbers, 150/3; miscellaneous
papers, 150/1-5,181

statistical measurements. see
anthropometry and specifi-c-­
subjects

statistics, of heredity, 141,
144; by intercomparison, 181

Stead, John Edward, 133/2
Stephen, C E ,152/58
Stephen, Sir Herbert, 133/8S
Stephen, Sir James Fitzjames,

120/3
Stephenson, Clement, 142/28
stereoscopic maps and views,

174
Stevenson, Ellen E ,152/8
Stewardson, He, 192
Stewart, Balfour, 117/4
Stoker, Thomas, 133/8S
Stoker, Sir (William)
Thornley, 133/88

Smitb, Susan E
152/58

Smith, Thomas North.ore Hart,
~17/2

Smith, 'Ii
Smith, II'

317/3
Smith, II'

317/4
Smithells, Arthur, 133/2
Smithsonian Institution, 317/5
Smyth, Charles Piazzi, 190
Smyth, Sir Henry Augustus,

317/6
Smythe, George F
snoring, Fa on, 180
social atability, Fa's notes

on, 135
Soci'te d'Anthropologie,

Brussels, 88B
Societe de Geographie, 88B,90
SocietS Geografica Italiana,

BaA
Societ~ Italiana D'Antropologia,

88B
Societa Romana Di Antropologia,

88A
Society of Arts, 148/1D
Society for the encouragement of
arts, manufactures and commerce,
88A

Sociological Society, 138/9,318
Sollas, William Johnson, 319/1
Somerville, Annesley Ashworth,

319/2
Somerville, Mary, 191
Sorby, Henry Clifton, 319/3
Sousa-Valladaren, Dr ,172/13C
South African travels, FG's,

97-103
South Kensington Museum, 137/7
span, calculations and notes,

192
Sparkbrook, 51
Sparkes, J ,192
Spaulding, James G ,148/1D
Spearing, H G • 319/4
Spearman. Charles Edward, 319/5
Spearman, Edmund Robert, 319/6
Speke, John Hanning, 190, 190A.

320
Spencer, Charles Robert, 6th

Earl Spencer, 132/1,133/813
Spencer, Herbert, 7B,142!ZA and

8,190,191,282/8,321
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FE, 322/5
Gilbert, 172/13C
Sir Henry, 190
William G

r NDEX

Stokes, D J ,122/1G
Stokes, Ethel, 192
Stokes, Fanny A ,192
Stokes, Sir George Gabriel,

105,118/4,158/1B,19O,191,
245/24

Stones, Ellen, 152/5B,152/8
stonestreet, George Stone­
street Griffin, 39L

Stoney, George Johnstone,
133/2,133/6

Storr, Francis, 322/5
Story-Maskelyne, Mary L

152/5B
Story-Maskelyne, Thereza Mary,

133/2,133/6
Stowe, Sarah Ann, 152/5B
Strachey, Jane Maria, Lady,

133/2
Strachey, Philippa, 133/5A
Strachey, Sir Richard, 133/2,

323
Strachey, 'illiam~ 132/1
Strange, Edward Fairbrother,

324/1
Stratheden and Campbell,

Baron, see Campbell, '.F.
and H.G-.-

Stratton, Richard, 142/2B
Strickland, Sir Walter William,

324/2
Stroud, W , 324/3
Struthers, John, 120/4,324/4
Strutt, Evelyn Giorgiana

Mary, Lady Rayleigh, 122/1C
Strutt, John William, 3rd

Baron Rayleigh, 133/6,190,
293G

Stuart, Anderson, 324/5
Stuart, James Frederick

Dudley Crichton, 120/4
Studdy, 1708
Studdv, Lucy Elizabeth, 18,

35,111,245/25,324/6
Stulz, 8innie and Co. 324/7
Sturge, CD, 27,35 p.31
Sturge, R F , 126/3
Sturt, Charles, 190
Sull y, James, 152/4,152/8,325
Sumner, George Henry, 133/8S
Sutherland, Alexander, 189,

326/1
Swanton, E W ,1628
Swinton, Alan Archibald

Campbell, 133/8S
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Sykes, A E ,122/1H
Sykes, John, 120/4
Sykes, Thomas Percy, 152/58
Sylvester, James Joseph,

188/1,191
synchronous weather chart
of England, 118/2

Taber, I W , 172/3C
Tabor, Mary, 120/4
Tabor, Mary C ,122/3
"tactor" machine, 117/2
~adema, Laurence Alma,

133/8T
Tait, Mary Stewart, 192,326/2
Talbot, G J , 152/6A
Talhot, Percy Amaury, 326/3
Tannebukker, Joanna, 122/1E
Tanner, Henry William Lloyd,

172/13C,210/4
Tanner, Mary W , 152/5B
Tanner, William E ,326/4
Tarleton, Lady, 122/1H
Tarrell, John A ,326/5
Tayler, ,John Li onel, 326/6
Taylor, Isaac, 120/3
Taylor, John, 122/1A
Taylor, Tom, 190
tea-making, FG's notes on,

173
Tedder, Henry Richard,

152/6B,I72/28
telotype, the, 117/1
Temple, Agnes, 152/58
Templin, Olin, 326/7
Temple, Sir Richard Carnac,

152/6B
Temple, William, 133/8T
Tennyson, Hallam, 2nd Baron,

133/8'f
Thackeray, Anne Wynne, 133/8T
thermometers, verifying, 117/5
Thiselton-Dyer, Sir William
Turner, 133/2,142/28,144,
326/8

Thomas, Edward T
122/1J

Thompson,
Thompson,
Thompson,
Thompson,

152/6B
Thomson, Jocelyn Home, 133/8T
Thomson, Sir (John) Arthur,

189,326/9

f: _~. ~;.. 'i\··",
OJ::,,, ;~



INDEX

Tho.son, John Millar, 133/BT
Tho.son, William, 1st Baron

Kelvin, 191,222/3
Thorndike, Edward L ,327/1
Thornely, William, 122/1E
Thorneycroft, Sir John Ieaac,

133/6
Thornton, Bertram, 327/2
Thornton, Edward, 133/BT
Thornton, Mary Grace, 133/BT
Thornton, Thomas Henry,

133/BT
Thornycroft, Sir (William)

Hano, 327/3
thought reading, FG's notes
on, 151

Thrupp, Louisa, 122/1H
Thuillier, Sir Henry Edward

Landor, 133/2
Thurhurn, Alex, 162B
Thurn, Everard Ferdinand im,

327/4
Tichborne, Sir Roger, 15B/2M
Times l The, 152/1,167,327/5;

newspaper cuttings, IB7
Timmins, Samuel, 39B
Tinter, W R [or

Finter), 190
Titchenor, Edward Bradford,

328
Tocher, James Fowler, 329/1
Todhunter, Isaac, 190
Tollemache, Beatrix Lucie
Catherine, 329/2

Tollemache, Lionel Arthur,
152/9A,329/3

Tomes, Sir Charles Sissmore,
133/6

Tonks, Edmund, 152/6B
Topinard, Paul, 329/4
totemism, notes and corres-

pondence with James Frazer,
243

touch, note by FG on, 137/4
Toulouse, Edouard, 330
Townsend, M ,122/3
Toynbee, Paget Jackson,

133/8T
Tracey, J ,138/10
Trail, James William Helenus,

133/2
travels of FG, list of places
visited, 54; holidays, 65-7;
general, 92-103
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Trevelyan, Sir George Otto,
331/1

Trinity College, Cambridge,
68,190

Troup, Charles E ,172/13C
Truman, A H ,192
Tuke, Daniel Hack, 122/1H

and M
Tuke, John Batty, 122/1M
Tupp, Alfred Cotterell, 137/9,

IB9
Tupper, ME, 122/1C

and K
Turnbull, George Li ndsay, 192
Turner, Mrs ,152/5B
Turner, Herbert Hall, 300,

331/2
Turner, John Sidney, 331/3
Turner, Sir William, 178
Turrell, Maria, 152/5B
Tweedie, Ethel Brilliana,

133/BT
Twining, Rev William H G

133/8T
twins, 122/1-4,172/4A
Twisleton, 331/4
Tylor, Sir Edward Burnett,

133/2,152/5B,189,190,332
Tyndall, John, 119/2,190,191

University College London,
333/1; Galton Laboratory at,
35 p.249, 131/1; eugenics
record office, 131/1,27B/2,
312

Urquhart, Alexander Reid,
133/5A

Urquhart, Bertha, 172/10D
Urwick, Edward Johns, 333/2
Utley, Willie H ,126/3

Vaccination, 177
vade mecum for travellers by
J. Collins, 114

van den Bergh, L A
172/!OA

Varigny, Henry Crosnier de,
333/3

Vaux, William Sandya Wright,
191

Veasey, John, 28
Venn, John, 133/2,133/6,

152/6B,190A,334
Vernon, H M ,172/4E,

172!10A,335/1



Vetch, Robert Hami I tOil, 133/8V
Vignoles, Charles Blacker,

120/2
Vincent, Benjamin, 152/8
visualising, 152/1,152/2A and

B,152/3, see also mental
imagery --------

Volunteer Medical Staff Corps
for Women, 192

vox populi, on weight­
judging, 179

Vucetich, Juan, 172/13C
Vyvyan, Rev C S , 335/2

Waddington, J W , 192
Waddington, William Henri,

88B
Wade, A , 172/13C
Wade, Sir Thomas Francis,

120/2, 172/13C,19O,335/3
Wakefield, William Ross(?),

122/1E
Walford, Lucia Bethia, 133/811'
Walker, Charles, 335/4
Walker, Sir Charles Pyndar

Beauchamp, 138/7
Walker, James Thomas, 335/5
Walker, Jessie E , 126/3
Wallace, Alfred Russel, 7,

133/2, 142/2B, 172/13C,190, 191,
336

Wallace, .John Hankins, 189
Wallace, Percy M , 131/1
wallet, FG's, 75B
Walsingham, Baron, !!! De Grey,

Thomas
Walters, J , 122/1E
Walters, Frederick Rufenacht,

337/1
Walton and Co. 337/2
War Office, 69
Ward, Mrs ,122/1B
Ward, E ,162B
Ward, G II' C ,120/4
Ward, H Marshall, 337/3
Ward, James, 152/4,337/4
Ward, Wilfred Philip, 133/811'
Warner, Adoniram Judson,

152/6B
Warner, Francis, 337/5
Warren, Sir Charles, 133/2,

152/6B
Warren, Sir Thomas Herbert,

337/6
Watkin, 337/7
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Watney. Vernon James, 192
Watson, Arthur G ,122/1E
Watson, Henry William,

117/2,120/4,337/8
Watson, Jonas. 337/9
Watson, Robert Spencer, 120/2
Watt, James, 191
Watton, Rev Alfred, 122/1E
wave engine, FG's notebooks

on his, 117/2
Weale, James Philip Mansel,

337/10
Weardale, Baron, see Stanhope,

- Philip James ---
weather see meteorology
Webster,M 0 , 122/1 E
Wedderburn, Alexander, 133/811'
Wedderburn, Sir David, 152/6B
Wedderburn, J , 122/1C
Wedgwood •.Josiah, 14,190'\
weight-judging of fat-stock,

179
Weismann, August, 338
Welby, Victoria Alexandrina,

Lady, 162J,189,282/6,339
Welch, Mary Kemp, 152/8
Weldon, Walter Frank Raphael,

139,142/1,142/2A and n,
164G,172/3D,172/10A,245/6,
340A-J

Wells, Sir Thomas Spencer,
191

Westlake, John, 341/1 r
Westminster, Board of Works

for, 341/2
Westminster School, 158/2J
Westminster Union, Guardians
of the poor of the, 341/3

Wet ton , Edith, 172/13C
Wharton, Henry Thornton,

341/4
Wharton, William G L

139,341/5
Wheatstone, Sir Charles, 191
Wheler, C ,341/6
Wheler, Edward (1798-1879),

33
Wheler, Edward Galton, see

Wheler-Galton, Edward GaTton
Wheler, Elizabeth Anne

('Bessy'), 20,34,35,39K and
L,104,105,108C-n,111,123,
234/1-3,245/27,249,341/7,
343/1

Wheler, Mary Louisa, 35,171D
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341/6
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Wheler-Galton, F~ward Galton,
35,39A-L,111,138/6,141,
148/1D,164G,245/27,341/7
and 8

Whewell, William, 191
Whipple, Inez L ,172/13C
whistle, 192,319/3, with

fingers, 117/7
Whistler, John M , 341/9
Whitaker, William, 133/2
White, Arthur David, 122/1G
White, Edward, 76
Whitmell, Charles Thomas,

342/1
Whitting, Frederick, 122/1D
Whitwell, Francis, 122/1C
Whyte, Frederic, 342/2
Wiek Club, The, 342/3
Wickham, William, 120/3
Widgery, W H ,342/4
Wilberforce, Ernest Roland,

Bi shop, 133/8W
Wilder, Harris Hawthorne,

172/28,342/5
Wilkinson, Rev C

122/1E
Wilks, Mary, 152/5B
Wilks, Sir Samuel, 152/8,342/6
will and codicil of FG, 131/1
Willey, Arthur, 342/7
Williams, Geoffrey S

282/8
Williams, John E
Williamson, Dr
Wi1!ink, fI G

152/6B
Willis, 138/7
Willis, G " ,342/8
Wills, Charles James, 342/9
Wilmot, Darwin, 20
Wilmot, Emma Elizabeth, 20,

35,39L,123,343/1
Wilmot, Fanny, 20
Wilson, Sir Charles William,

343/2
Wilson, Rev Edward, 122/1D
Wilson, Edward Daniel Joseph,

133/5A,t33/SP
Wilson, J W ,152/6B
Wilson, Sir Jacob, 148/1D
Wilson, James Maurice, 122/1D
Wilson, T ,343/3
Winchester College, 152/3
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Windle, Sir Bertram Coghill
Alan, 133/2,343/4

Winn, James Michell, 122/18
Wodehouse, Adela Harriet

Sophia, 126/3
wolfchildren in

from C.Wheler,
Wolff, 6 P
Wollaston, G

172/13C
Wood, Edwin Archer, 76,343/6
Wood, Sir Henry Trueman,

343/7
Wood, James Templeton, 343/8
Wood, MAnna, 343/9
Wood, William, 122/1M
Woodd-Smith, B ,152/6B
Woodhull, 172/13C
Woods, Alice, 152/58
Woods, Frederick A , 344/1
Woodward, Henry, 133/2
Woolwich, Army museum, 69
Wordsworth, Dame Eli~abetb,

133/8W
Wray, ,Jane, 152/5A
Wrenbury, Baron, see Buckley,

Henry Burton --
Wright, Frederick William,

122/3
Wyatt, Thomas Henry, 133/8W
Wyer, Otto Francis, 122/1B
Wyllie, Sir William Hutt

Curzon, 13:V8W
Wynchcombe(?), 147/1A
Wynyard, William, 122/1G

Yeo, Gerald Francis, 133/2,
152/6B

Yorke, Sir Horatio Arthur,
133/8Y

Young, Sir Allan William, 190
Young, Edward M , 120/3
Young, Grace Chisholm, 344/2
Young, J Henry, 344/3
Young, John, 191
Yule, Sir Henry, 152/4,190
Yule, George Udny, 345

Zola, Emile, fingerprints
of, 172/116
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Notes on the Index

All entries are referred to by the List number.
In the case of item number 35, which is a paged and indexed Galton
family book, there is also a page reference where it is
appropriate. For example:

Price, Bartholomew, 35 p 355

There is a Card Index of the Galton Papers in the Manuscripts
Room of the Library, University College London. It gives fuller
details of each entry in this index.

It will be noticed that some entries in the index are given a
List number but do not appear under that number in the List. This
indicates that the person or subject is referred to in a document
or letter and full descriptions will be found in the Card Index.
For example:
Stacey, Jeanette, 152/5B


